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A. Identity of Petitioner 

Appellant Sandy Shaotao Ou, respectfully asks this Court to accept 

review of the Court of Appeals' decision designated in Part B of this 

petition. 

B. Court of Appeals Decision 

Ou respectfully requests review of the Washington State Court of 

Appeals for Division I opinion dated September 15, 2014. Ou also 

respectfully requests review of the Washington State Court of Appeals for 

Division I order denying her motion to reconsider entered on October 2 

2014. 

A copy of the decision is in the (Appendix (App.) A). A copy of the 

order denying petitioner's motion for reconsideration is attached. (App.B.) 

C. Issues Presented for Review 

1. Whether the Washington State Court of Appeals for Division I 

erred in upholding the trial court's ruling that Petitioner's 

petition for child support modification to establish 
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postsecondary support should be denied because the obligor 

has no ability to pay for tuition at the dependent's chosen 

private university despite his statutory obligation of support. 

2. Whether the trial court and the Court of Appeals for Division I 

failed to give plain effect to the statutory meaning of RCW 

26.19.090. 

3. Whether the trial court and the Court of Appeals for Division I 

failed to give plain effect to the statutory meaning of RCW 

26.19.011. 

4. Whether the trial court and the Court of Appeals for Division I 

failed to give plain effect to the statutory meaning of RCW 

26.19.020 in determining economic support and basic monthly 

support obligation. 

5. Whether Court of Appeals for Division I erred in dismissing 

Ou's Motion to Reconsider by not applying the plain meaning 

ofRCW 26.19.090(2) and RCW 26.19.080(3). 

D. Statement of the Case 

The right to request post-secondary support was reserved at page 8 in the 

original support order (App.C), the petitioner exercised this right timely and 
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in the proper venue. The petition for modification of child support at front 

of the trial court addressed the post-secondary support of then minor child. 

The Petitioner, Sandy Ou (hereinafter Ou) and the Respondent, Hung K. 

Cheung (hereinafter Cheung) met in early 1994 while Ou attended college. 

Ou is of Chinese origin. Cheung is from Hong Kong originally. Their 

initial attraction to each other was the fact that Ou pursued higher 

education that Cheung only aspired to, but was not able to attain since he 

had already worked for years as a cook. Clerk Papers (CP) at 37. 

The couple got married in 1994 following a brief dating period. 

Their common child, Henry Cheung (hereinafter Henry) was born in early 

1995. Cheung deserted his family and Ou raised Henry alone. CP at 38. 

In 1999 the couple's marriage was dissolved and Ou was 

designated as the custodian of Henry in the Parenting Plan-Final Order 

issued by the court on November 5, 1999. This order was never modified 

by the court or by the parties. The Order of Child Support, issued on the 

same date, reserved the right to request post-secondary support before 

Henry turned 18 years old or graduated from high school, whichever 

occurred later. (App.C.) Cheung was ordered to pay 538.69 a month in 

child support. CP at 7 and at 8. 
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Ou petitioned the court to modify and establish post-secondary 

support for Henry in October 2012. He would tum 18 in early 2013 and 

graduate from high school in May 2013. Cheung failed to respond to the 

summons and the trial court issued an order awarding post -secondary 

support by default on December 28, 2012. (App.D.) Cheung later hired an 

attorney and, through various filings, moved to vacate the default order 

against him. On March 22, 2013 the latest child support order granting 

payment for post-secondary expenses was vacated and the court set the 

case for trial by affidavit. CP at 4. 

Cheung submitted to the court several documents attesting to their 

truthfulness under penalty of perjury. Cheung claimed his wife's adult 

parents as his dependents and his wife's teenaged son as his own 

dependent. Cheung did not disclose his wife's income on his financial 

declaration or on his child support worksheets filed with the court nor did 

he disclose the child support his wife had been successfully collecting 

from the biological father of her child, and the income generated or 

received by the other adult members in his household, namely the two 

adult parents of his wife which all are of Hong Kong origin. In his 

financial declaration (App.E.), Cheung declared a total monthly net 
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income of $2.508 and a total monthly expense of almost twice that 

amount, $4,960, all the while he was duly represented in these proceedings 

by an attorney that he had paid for. CP at 14, at 19 and at 24. 

Furthermore, Cheung filed with the court his 2012 tax return. That 

year on the joint tax return with his wife Cheung declared that their 

combined income was $59,004.00. (App.H.), 

Cheung specifically stated to the court that he was always timely 

and never missed any child support payments for Henry since the issuance 

of the original child support order in 1999. CP at 8. 

The trial court terminated the payment child support for Henry on 

July 18, 2013 by finding: "that the parties did not form an expectation for 

the child regarding post-secondary education while they were together and 

the parents do not have the means to provide post-secondary support." 

(App.F), and CP at 2. 

Ou sought to reverse the trial court's decision while she continued 

alone the support of their dependent child during his post-secondary 

education. In his respondent brief (App.G.), Cheung states that he and 

his wife earn a monthly income of $4915.08 and he calculates their 

combined monthly expense as $4280, leaving a difference of $635.08, 
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which is greater than Mr. Cheung's historical rate of support payment of 

$538.69 for Henry. (App.H.). Additionally, on the only page of the 2013 

Income Tax Return that he provided to the court, Cheung indicates a 

capital gain income of $6,383 and a combined income of $64,251 with his 

wife. On his 2012 Income Tax Return, Cheung declared no capital gain. 

(App.E and G.) Cheung failed to disclose during appeal his own monthly 

income to court on which the child support could be based, nor does the 

court have evidence of the amount child support received by his wife and 

the amount of social security income the "dependent parents" of his wife 

collect. He has no evidence for his household expenses. Actually petition 

Ou found it out that his house has no more mortgages and already paid in 

cash in full and he has additional houses for rental too. See (App. I.). 

Henry has completed two years community college credits of his 

education and they are transferring to Embry Riddle University to 

continue his Aerospace Engineering Bachelor degree. Ou continues to 

provide financial support of Henry who is fully dependent on his parents 

and is relying upon them for the reasonable necessities of life. 

E. Argument Why Review Should Be Accepted 
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a. The decision of the Court of Appeals is in conflict of the decision of 

the Supreme Court; and 

b. The decision of the Court of Appeals is in conflict with another 

decision of the Court of Appeals. 

There have been several decisions rendered by the Court of 

Appeals and the Supreme Court in earlier cases that are in conflict with 

the decision of the Court of Appeals in this instant case. 

Cheung has had notice since November 1999 that his support 

obligation could continue past the age of majority of Henry and it was 

more than twelve years later when Ou filed her petition for child support 

modification in September 2012. 

[As part of the dissolution of marriage procedures], the trial court 

reserved for the future the determination of whether postsecondary support 

would be appropriate and, if so, the specific amount. And by referencing 

postsecondary educational support and reserving ruling for a future date, 

the order put the parents on notice that their support obligations could 

continue past the age of majority. In re Marriage of Gimlett, 95 Wn.2d 

699, 703, 629 p.2d 450, Balch v. Balch, 75 Wn. App. 776, 780, 880 P.2d 

78 (1994), review denied, 126 Wn.2d 1003 (1995). 
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Ou, exercised her right to petition for Henry's post-secondary 

support timely (before he turned 18 and before he finished high school) 

and within the correct venue in King County, Washington. When 

postsecondary educational support has been reserved in a child support 

order, it is properly requested in a petition for modification without the 

necessity to show a substantial change in circumstances has occurred. In 

reMarriage of Morris. 176Wn. App. 893, 904, 309 P. 3d 767 (2013). 

The Court of Appeals found no error in the trial court's omission to make 

a determination about the child's continued dependency and to calculate 

the proportional share of support each parent required to pay. 

However, in Newell the court found that the trial court must 

accurately determine each party's income and proportional share, using 

the standards of the child support schedule worksheets, before making its 

decision about the amount each parent should be required to pay for post­

secondary education support. Newell v. Newell, 117 Wn. App.711, 72 P.3d 

1130 (2003). 

The trial court failed to determine accurately the parents' income 

and proportional share for support in this case. RCW 26. 19. 090(2) gives 

the trial court discretion to order support for post-secondary educational 
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expenses and sets forth criteria the trial court should consider when 

making such an award. The trial court initially must find that the child is 

dependent and "relying upon the parents for the reasonable necessities of 

life." RCW 26. 19. 090(2). Once that threshold requirement is satisfied, 

the trial court must also consider non-exhaustive list of factors. 

The child support statutes do not address the parameters of the 

term "child support". Specifically, RCW 26.19.090 does not state whether 

"postsecondary educational support" constitutes "child support". 

Similarly, RCW 26.19. 011 -the definitions section of chapter 26.19 

RCW - does not define "child support" or "child support obligation." 

RCW 26.19.011(1) does define "[b]asic child support obligation" as the 

"monthly child support obligation determined from the economic table" 

set out in RCW 26.19.020. But use of the term "child support obligation" 

in RCW 26.19 .065( 1) contemplates a broader concept. 

"There are no other statutes that provide insight into whether the 

legislature intended to include postsecondary educational support in the 

definition of child support obligation. We are guided by two cases 

tangentially discussing this· issue. In In re Marriage of Daubert, Division 

One of this court addressed the allocation of postsecondary educational 
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support in light of RCW 26.19.090(1), which provides that the "child 

support schedule" is advisory and not mandatory for postsecondary 

educational support. 124 Wn.App. 483, 499 -500, 99 P.3d 401(2004), 

overruled in part on other grounds by McCausland v. McCausland, 129 

Wn.App. 390, 118 P.3d 944 (2007). The issue was whether all of chapter 

26.19 RCW (entitled "Child Support Schedule") was advisory or just the 

economic table set out in RCW 26.19.020. Daubert, 124 Wn.App. at 500-

01. In this context, the court stated (without analysis or citation to 

authority) that "[p]ostsecondary educational support is child support." 

Daubert, 124 Wn. App. at 502. More significantly, our Supreme Court 

addressed the meaning of "child support" in In re Marriage of Schneider, 

173 Wn.2d 353, 367 -68, 268 P. 3d 215 (2011). In Schneider, the court 

addressed whether postsecondary educational support constituted 

"support' within the meaning of the Uniform Interstate Family Support 

Act, chapter 26. 21 RCW. 173 W n.2d at 367. The court explained that 

postsecondary educational support "fits within the structure of the child 

support statute in general" and in some situations "can function just like 

ordinary child support." Schneider, 173 Wn.2d at 368. Accordingly, the 

court concluded that postsecondary educational support "is money paid to 
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support a dependent child, therefore it is child support." Schneider, 173 

Wn.2d at 368. Although Schneider did not involve RCW 26.19.065(1), 

we believe that our Supreme Court's statement that post-secondary 

educational support is child support controls here. Therefore, we hold that 

postsecondary educational support is part of a parent's "child support 

obligation" RCW 26.19.065(1) allows the trial court to exceed the 45 

percent cap "for good cause shown," which includes "educational need". 

In re the Marriage of Regina Katherine COTA, Court of Appeals of 

Washington, Division 2. Case No. 43037-1-11. (Order on Appeal, 

November 5, 2013). 

Postsecondary support may, but need not be, based on the 

economic table. RCW 26.19.090(1) states, "The child support schedule 

shall be advisory and not mandatory for postsecondary educational 

support." The term "child support schedule" refers to the economic table 

in RCW 26.19.020. In reMarriage of Daubert, 124 Wn.App. 483,505,99 

P.3d 401 (2004), abrogated on other grounds by In re Marriage of 

McCausland, 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007). The specific 

exclusion of the economic table in RCW 26.19.020 suggests that the rest 

of chapter 26.19 RCW applies. Failure to base postsecondary support on 
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this nonmandatory calculation is not an abuse of discretion. In re 

Marriage of Morris. 176 Wn. App. 893, 904, 309 P.3d 767 (2013). 

Washington's statutory scheme also supports the conclusion that 

postsecondary educational support is "support" [ ] the provisions for 

postsecondary educational support are found in chapter 26.19 RCW along 

with the child support schedule. RCW 26.19.090. Educational expenses 

for minor children are also available in a child support award. See RCW 

26.19.080(3) (providing for tuition as a "special child rearing expense [ ]" 

that will be shared in the same proportion as the basic child support 

obligation). The child support schedule may be used to set the amount of 

postsecondary educational support. RCW 26.19.090(1). Moreover, an 

award of postsecondary educational support is contingent on a finding that 

the child is dependent and relying on the parents for the "reasonable 

necessities of life." RCW 26.19.090(2). In other words, the child, even 

after achieving the age of majority, is not self-sufficient and must be 

supported as would a minor child (emphasis added). Additionally, when 

the dependent child lives with one of the parents, postsecondary 

educational support can function just like ordinary child support, i.e., the 

obligor parent can be ordered to pay a monthly amount to the parent with 
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whom the child resides. RCW 26.19 .090( 6). Postsecondary educational 

support, therefore, fits within the structure of the child support statute in 

general. Schneider, 173 Wn.2d 353 at 371. 

Court records indicate that Ou submitted all necessary 

documentation to establish the dependency of the child when petitioning 

for post-secondary support. During her appeal, she provided further 

evidence of not only about the child's enrollment into Embry-Riddle 

University's aeronautical program, but she has submitted documents of his 

progress in his studies to earn a baccalaureate of science degree. Henry 

remains dependent on both of his parents. A dependent child is 'one who 

looks to another for support and maintenance, one who is in fact 

dependent, one who relies on another for the reasonable necessities of 

life." Childers v. Childers, 89 Wn.2d 592, 595, 598, 575 P.2d 201 (1978). 

According to RCW 26.19.090(3), the child must enroll in an 

accredited academic or vocational school, must be actively pursuing a 

course of study commensurate with the child's vocational goals, and must 

be in good academic standing as defined by the institution. The court­

ordered postsecondary educational support shall be automatically 

suspended during the period or periods the child fails to comply with these 
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conditions." 

While the trial court denied Ou's petition after Cheung's 

successful vacating of the post-secondary order, that fact on non-support 

from his father still did not alter Henry's determination to pursue his 

university level studies with only Ou's financial support. He remains 

enrolled in an accredited academic school and has been "actively pursuing 

a course of study commensurate with (his) vocational goals." Henry 

fulfills the statutory requirements to be considered a dependent child and 

be eligible to the continued support of both of his parents. 

The record is clear that Cheung did not dispute the appropriateness 

of post-secondary support under the statutory factors in fact he offered 

himself the calculation of tuition costs to the trial court at a public 

university in Florida. The contested factual issue was only the amount of 

support each parent is required to contribute. The trial court had the 

discretion to adopt the calculation of support based on the Economic Table 

and it also had the authority to require Cheung to provide a complete and 

correct account of his financial circumstances. The trial court did neither. 

Notwithstanding of the trial court failure to make the determination 

that Henry in fact remained dependent on his parents for his basic 
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necessitates of life and its failure to calculate support based upon the 

actual income of the parents and in accordance with RCW 29.09.090(1), 

the Court of Appeals determined that the trial court did not err. The 

substantive question at front of the Court of Appeals was whether the trial 

court had authority to terminate the child support order and deny post­

secondary support for a dependent child. 

Therefore, based upon earlier decisions of the court and applicable 

statutes, the Court of Appeals is constrained to hold that postsecondary 

educational expenses constitute "child support" under RCW 26.19.065(1), 

and, consequently, to find that the trial court's order improperly terminated 

the child support of a dependent child and without the finding of a good 

cause. 

c. The petition involves an issue of substantial public interest that 

should be determined by the Supreme Court. 

The number of children who are denied any post-secondary 

support due to the parent's limited income and the trial court's 

unwillingness to adopt a support calculation based upon the Washington 

State Child Support Schedule-Economic Table and order the obligor's 

transfer amount accordingly, although no exact statistic is available, it is 
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estimated that more than 7,000 Washington residents are affected 

annually. 

It is estimated that at least one-third of student's enrolled into the 

College Bound Scholarship's graduating class every year, a program 

administered by the State of Washington's Student Achievement Council 

for low-income families, are from single parent families. As of December 

1, 2014, 185,000 low-income students have signed up for the College 

Bound Scholarship across Washington State. 

Parental contribution is just one funding source for a low-income 

student who displays aptitude and commitment to his post-secondary 

educational goals. However, until the trial court continues to rule by 

denying support for a child who has remained dependent on his parents 

beyond his age of majority in pursuit of his post-secondary education 

goals rather than to order payment of support, albeit limited according 

RCW 26.19.020; large number of children of lower income parents will be 

forced to rely exclusively on the custodial parent's continued financial 

support while the former obligor is allowed to stop any and all support. 
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F. CONCLUSION 

Ou respectfully requests review is granted because the petition meets at 

least 3 of the criteria outlined in RAP 13.4(b ). 

January 27, 2015 

Respectfully submitted, 

Signature 
Sandy Shaotao Ou, Pro Se 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

In the Matter of the Marriage of 

SANDY S. OU, 

Appellant, 

V. 

HUNG K. CHEUNG, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) ________________________ ) 

DIVISION ONE 

No. 70790-6-1 

UNPUBLISHED OPINION 

FILED: September 15, 2014 

DWYER, J. - Sandy Ou appeals from the denial of her petition to modify a 

child support order. Ou sought to obtain for her son substantial educational 

postsecondary support from Hung Cheung-her former husband and the 

biological father of her son. Finding that the trial court, in denying Ou's petition, 

did not abuse the ample discretion conferred by RCW 26.19.090(2), or otherwise 

err, we affirm. 

In 1994, Ou and Cheung were married. The following year, the couple 

had a son-Henry Cheung.1 By 1998, however, Ou and Cheung had divorced. 

In 1999, Henry resided a majority of the time with Ou, and Cheung was ordered 

to make child support payments, which he did until Henry turned 18. 

1 We refer to Henry by his first name in order to differentiate between father and son. No 
disrespect is intended. 



No. 70790-6-1/2 

Before marrying Cheung, Ou obtained a postsecondary degree. She then 

worked as an interpreter for a number of years before becoming a self-employed 

real estate agent in Florida. In 2013, she estimated that her income for the year 

was $18,000.00 and listed her monthly net income as $1,671. 

Cheung does not have a postsecondary degree. He worked as a cook in 

the bakery of a grocery store where his annual income is around $28,000. He 

also remarried. His current wife's dependent child and her two parents live with 

Cheung. 

Henry excelled in school. During his final year of high school, he earned 

college credits at the local community college and was granted admission by the 

University of Florida, Virginia Technical Institute, Penn State University, and 

Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University. His first choice was to attend Embry­

Riddle and study aerospace engineering. The annual cost of attending Embry­

Riddle is over $46,000. However, through various scholarships and financial aid 

awards, Henry was capable of paying for about half of the annual cost. 

Several months before Henry's 18th birthday,2 Ou filed a petition to modify 

the child support order in order to obtain postsecondary support for Henry. After 

Cheung failed to respond, a default order was entered in which Cheung was 

ordered to pay postsecondary support for Henry. Nevertheless, on July 18, 

2013, a hearing was held in King County Superior Court, which resulted in a 

2 Henry turned 18 on January 6, 2013. 
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denial of Ou's petition.3 Additionally, a written order was entered on the same 

day memorializing the denial of Ou's petition. 

Ou appeals.4 

II 

Ou contends that the trial court abused its discretion in denying her 

petition. This is so, she asserts, because the trial court failed to consider the 

statutory factors in RCW 26.19.090(2). We disagree. 

"When considering a request for postsecondary educational support, RCW 

26.19.090(2) directs the superior court to determine whether the child is in fact 

dependent and relying upon the parents for the reasonable necessities of life." !n 

reMarriage of Morris, 176 Wn. App. 893, 904, 309 P.3d 767 (2013). Once the 

superior court has made this determination, it "may then exercise its discretion in 

determining whether and for how long to award support." Morris, 176 Wn. App. 

at 904. Factors it may consider include, but are not limited to, the following: 

Age of the child; the child's needs; the expectations of the parties 
for their children when the parents were together; the child's 
prospects, desires, aptitudes, abilities or disabilities; the nature of 
the postsecondary education sought; and the parents' level of 
education, standard of living, and current and future resources. 
Also to be considered are the amount and type of support that the 
child would have been afforded if the parents had stayed together. 

RCW 26.19.090(2). However, because the trial court is not obligated to enter 

written findings of fact, "we review the record to determine whether the court 

3 Ou states that Cheung successfully moved to vacate the adverse default order. 
However, there is no evidence in the record supporting Ou's explication of the procedural history 
between the entry of the default order against Cheung and the denial of her petition. 

4 Respondent's brief was untimely filed. Appellant's motion to strike respondent's brief is 
granted. 
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engaged in the appropriate analysis," which includes a presumption "'that the 

court considered all evidence before it in' reaching its decision." Morris, 176 Wn. 

App. at 906 (quoting In reMarriage of Kelly, 85 Wn. App. 785, 793, 934 P.2d 

1218 (1997)). Our review of the trial court's determination is for an abuse of 

discretion. Morris, 176 Wn. App. at 905. 

Ou contends that the record does not show that the trial court properly 

considered all of the factors in RCW 26.19.0,90(2). However, the parties 

presented both evidence and argument with regard to all of the factors, and the 

trial court explicitly considered and made specific findings with regard to certain 

factors on the record. Several of these specific findings were memorialized in the 

trial court's written order. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, we 

presume that the trial court in this case considered all of the evidence that was 

before it in fashioning its order. 

Moreover, the record reveals that the trial court considered the particular 

factors that Ou avers were not considered.5 The trial court was aware of Henry's 

age6 and his needs.7 It was further aware of Henry's prospects, desires, 

5 Ou also argues that the trial court erred by calculating Cheung's income in disregard of 
the evidence. However, Ou failed to designate as part of the record any evidence of Cheung's 
income. Pro se litigants are held to the same standard as attorneys and must comply with all 
procedural rules on appeal. In reMarriage of Olson, 69 Wn. App. 621, 626, 850 P.2d 527 (1993). 
"The appellant has the burden of perfecting the record so that the court has before it all the 
evidence relevant to the issue." In reMarriage of Haugh, 58 Wn. App. 1, 6, 790 P.2d 1266 
(1990). Due to Ou's failure to include all the evidence relevant to resolving this issue, we decline 
to consider her argument. 

6 The Court: When does Henry turn 18? Has he already turned 18? 
Ms. Ou: He already turned 18 in January 6th. 
7 I think the amount that was indicated was for the tuition or the costs of Embry­
Riddle was about $46,000 a year. The total net income of both parents together 
is $35,000 a year, and even-even with the-what Ms. Ou indicated that the-
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aptitudes, abilities, or disabilities,8 as well as the nature of the postsecondary 

education that he sought.9 Finally, the trial court was aware of the amount and 

type of support that Henry would have been afforded if his parents had stayed 

together. 10 

Nevertheless, Ou contends that it was incumbent upon the trial court to 

make specific findings as to the cost and availability of a postsecondary 

education at a publicly-funded institution before denying her petition. In support 

of her contention, she cites to In re Marriage of Shellenberger, 80 Wn. App. 71, 

906 P.2d 968 (1995), in which we held that a trial court must "make specific 

findings as to the cost and availability of college education in the child's chosen 

field at publicly funded institutions before ordering an objecting parent to support 

a more expensive private college education." 80 Wn. App. at 85. We reasoned 

that an objecting parent of "modest means" should not be required "to pay for 

private college where the child can obtain a degree in his or her chosen field at a 

publicly subsidized institution." Shellenberger, 80 Wn. App. at 85. Given that the 

trial court did not order Cheung to pay postsecondary support, both the rule and 

the rationale set forth in Shellenberger are inapposite. 

Our review of the record reveals that the trial court did not abuse its 

that the amount after grants and scholarships is about $26,000 a year, that's still 
two-thirds of the parents' net income. 
8 "And-and we have to be realistic about what our means are, unfortunately, because 

this may be a very (good] school and a very good opportunity for a good student." 
9 "[T]he other (question] is whether or not [the parents] can afford to provide the 

Mercedes of education and pay for a university such as Embry-Riddle." 
10 "The total net income of both parents together is $35,000 a year, and even-even with 

the-what Ms. Ou indicated that the-that the amount after grants and scholarship is about 
$26,000 a year, that's still two-thirds of the parents' net income." 

- 5 -
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discretion pursuantto RCW 26.19.090(2) and did not otherwise err. 11 

Affirmed. 

We concur: 

11 Ou cites to our decision in State ex rei. Stout v. Stout, 89 Wn. App. 118, 948 P.2d 851 
(1997), in support of her argument that a minimum need standard is imposed by RCW 
26.19.065(2), unless a court deviates for reasons specified in RCW 26.19.075. Neither the 
statutory provisions cited by Ou nor our decision in Stout relate to the issue of whether the trial 
court complied with RCW 26.19.090(2). Thus, they provide Ou no basis for the relief that she 
requests. 

- 6 -
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

In the Matter of the Marriage of 

SANDY S. OU, 

Appellant, 

v. 

HUNG K. CHEUNG, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) _________________________ ) 

DIVISION ONE 

No. 70790-6-1 

ORDER DENYING 
APPELLANTS MOTION 
FOR RECONSIDERATION 

The appellant having filed a motion for reconsideration herein, and a majority 

of the panel having determined that the motion should be denied; now, therefore, it 

is hereby 

ORDERED that the motion for reconsideration be, and the same is, hereby 

denied. 

1~ Dated this~ day of October, 2014. 

FOR THE COURT: 

____ . ;~- -­
N ;:;}~/) 

~~-w o.:::.. 
=:< 



FORM MOTION 

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
County of King 

In re: 

Sandy S. Ou 
Henry Cheung 

and 

Hung K. Cheung 

Case No. 70790-6-1 

Petitioner( s ), A motion to Reconsideration 

1. Sandy S. Ou and Henry Cheung, Appellants ask for the reconsidering of designated in Part 2. 

2. Reconsideration of the mother and son's appeal, order post-secondary education support and 
decide the amount of support which would not cause a financial burden for the father. 

3. Questions? Is that true that the total income of both parents is the main reason to deny the post­
secondary education order? Do the rich parents need to pay the post-secondary support? But the 
poor parents don't need to pay post-secondary support as long as they say they have no money 
left? If so, rich parent's children go to college; poor parent's children cannot go to college, not 
even their dream choice of private university? 

4. Let's look at the father's brief. The father says that: "this amount of money for my son Henry 
Cheung post-secondary education will cause a financial burden on my family. I do agree the post­
secondary education is important to my son success. However, my wife and I wage and salaries 
$58,981 in 2012 file income tax return. My wife and I wage and salaries $57,666 in 2013 file 
income tax return." Ok. He does agree the post-secondary support is important to his son success. 
He also made a large research to look for the public universities in Florida during the trial court 
period. See his researched universities that he preferred like Daytona State College, Florida State 
University, University of Florida. See attached A, B and C. Respondent does want to 
affirmatively state that he intends to assist his son. He values education and is proud of his son 
and his academic achievements thus far. So he is in favor of contributing to his sons' 
postsecondary educations, but not to the extent that it creates a fmancial hardship to provide for 
his household as a result. So it is just a matter of support amount issue. Is $58,981 income too 
low for him? Otherwise should we leave our smart and deserving son without needed support? 

5. This is a big misleading. The Father said: "Ms. Ou stated that she wants me to pay $1,497 a 
month for my son Henry Z Cheung post second-education at Embry-Riddle University." But the 
mother never asked for $1497 from the respondent in her whole brief. Please do not mislead by 
the respondent's reply. The mother's brief only asks the appeal court to order the father to pay 

motion 



the post-secondary education support and decide the support amount because only the court has 
the power to do so. 

There is another big mistake here. The $35000 a year is not the right figure. The court said: "The 
total net income ofboth parents together is $35,000 a year, and even-even with the-what Ms. 
Ou indicated that the-that the amount after grants and scholarship is about $26,000 a year, that's 
still two-thirds of the parents' net income." The total net income of both parents has much more 
than $35,000. Because the father's household adjustable income is $58,000, the mother's 
household adjustable income is $18,000. Last year and this year the mother has made a large 
different amount of income plus her company's income. The Tuition and fee expensive is 
actually less than $40,000. This amount included to live and eat in the school. This semester the 
smart boy chooses to share with 5 roommates to live in a 2 bedrooms apartment and cook on his 
own. He lives in the couch so he pays very little. 

6. Your Honor, Please look at the 1998 child support order "reserved" the issue of postsecondary 
support: The right to petition for post-secondary support is reserved, provided that the right is 
exercised before support terminates. 
2.5 Post Secondary Support 
[] Does not apply. 
[X] The right to request post-secondary support was reserved in the support order and the 
Court needs to determine each parent's obligation; 
[ ] The previous support order provided that the parents shall pay for post-secondary 
Support and the court needs to allocate the expenses; 
Is this the best reason to order the post-secondary education support? 

7. The father had been paying $538 child support each month without delay. He is very proud of it 
because it had no financial burden on him. Now why doesn't the court order the post-secondary 
education for at least that amount and maybe more as long as no financial burden on him? The 
right amount should be decided by our court, not by the mother and not by the father. But both 
parents need to provide the updated financial paper in order to let the court to make the right 
decision. 

motion 

Your honor, please considerate the facts: the son has already been studying in the University for 
two semesters. Besides the financial aid and scholarship, the mother has been supporting their 
son alone by herself, providing a car to drive, paying all the expenses for the son's living. She 
has been exhausted, tired and sick. Does she have no financial burden at all? Why can the father 
go away from his support at this most critical time? 

Your Honor, Please do not make this father inhumanity. Order the post-secondary education 
support and decide the amount. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sandy Ou and Henry Cheung 
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CERTIFIED 
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SUPERIOR COLiRT OF W ASHINGTOl' 

COUNTY OF K I~ 

In re the Marriage of: 

t:; . 

. ; :'. ~-.- ;. :; (c'u: ~n~ 
;\ '-! ·• I I fJ ), 

NO. q ; -'3~o6.1-J !f ~o k NT 
Petitioner, ORDER OF CmLD SUPPORT 

(ORS) 

Respondent. 

I. JUDGMENT SUMMARY 

[] Does not apply because no attorney's fees or back support has been ordered. 
[~ The judgment summary: 

A. 
B. 
c. 

Judgment Creditor 
Judgment Debtor 
Principal iud~ent amount (back support) 
from..:...::..:..._. __ ~ [Date) to ' · _:_[Date]. 
Interest trf date of Judgment 
Attorney's fees 
Costs 
Other recovery amount 
Principal judgment shall bear interest at %per annum. 

tfu 
_, __ ·~----

~ :-.~- ~ .. ----
$ 

$ . ...-:- .. -----$ ______ _ 

D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L. 

Attorney's fees, costs and other recovery amounts shall bear interest at--.:...--% per annum. 
Attorney for Judgment Creditor · 
Attorney for Judgment Debtor 
Other: 

II. BASIS 

2.1 1YPE OF PROCEEDING. 

This order is entered pursuant to: . 
6f] a decree of dissolutiox;legal separation or a declaration of invalidity. 
[ ] an order determining parentage. 
[ ] ·an order for modification of child support. 
[ ] a hearing for temporary child support. 
[ ] an order of adjustment. 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
WPF DR 01.0500 (7197) 
RCW 26.09.175; 26.26.132(5) 
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.. 

[ ] an order for modification of a custody decree or parenting plan. 
[] other: 

2.2 CHILD SUPPORT WORKSHEET. 

The child support worksheet which has been approved by the court is attached to this order and is 
incorporated by reference or has been initialed and filed separately and is incorporated by reference. 

2.3 OTHER: 

ill. ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

3.1 CHILDREN FOR VlHOM SUPPORT IS REQUIRED. 

NAME 

H'i!I);;J z ~ 

3.2 PERSON PAYING SUPPORT (OBUGOR). 

Name: 
Current Residential Address 
and Telephone Number: 

SocialSecurityNumber: s3?- oG-75>9-
Date ofBirth: /0 f;? / S8 

DATE OF BIRTH 

f6(fs· 

Drivers Lic~se Number/State: C/-/E.UN H f.< 4- 2 7 P ~ 
Employer, Address and Telephone Number: 6'~ , r;:{hft'S UNhlff0.){] 

THE OBLIGOR PARENT SHALL UPDATE mE ABOVE INFORMATION IN THIS PARAGRAPH 
3.2 PROMPTLY AFfER ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION. TilE DUTY TO UPDATE THE 
INFORMATION CONTINUES AS LONG AS ANY MONTIU. Y SUPPORT REMAINS DUE OR ANY 
UNPAID SUPPORT DEBT REMAINS DUE UNDER THIS ORDER. 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
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THE OBLIGOR PARENT'S PRIVILEGES TO OBTAIN OR l\1.ATh"TAIN A LICEN~ 
CERTIFICATE, REGISTRATION, PERMIT, APPROVAL, OR OTHER SIMILAR DOCUMEr 
ISSUED BY A UCENSING ENTITY EVIDENCING ADMISSION TO OR GRA.Nm 
AUTHORITY TO ENGAGE IN A PROFESSION, OCCUPATION, BUSTh'"ESS, Il'i"DUSTR 
RECREATIONAL PlJRSUIT, OR THE OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEIDCLE, IVIAY 1 
DEl'll:ED, OR MAY BE SUSPEl'i"DED IF THE OBLIGOR P AREl'l"T IS NOT IN COMPLIAN< 
WITH THIS SUPPORT ORDER AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 74.20A REVISED CODE C 
WASHlNGTON. 

d 
[) 

Monthly Net Income: S _/ .7 'JJ.-!1-J.fJ.L 
The :income of the obligor is imputea at$------ because: 
[] the obligor's income is unknown. 
[ ] the obligor is voh.mtarily Wlemployed. 
[ ] the obligor is volW1tarily underemployed. 
(] other: 

· 3.3 PERSON RECEIVING SUPPORT (OBLIGEE): 

Name: SAAJJJ/ .sf;:u;flw {1J ;J:.!hr; . 
Current Residential Address l {$ 4-S · .5 E ~rH 5;.··'.: :f(ftJ/; tr:Jj tf'JbJ / 
and Telephone Number: 2/5.J. -:go_f'-//34(.-

Social Security Number: !7]'3- z{/P?g 
Date ofBirth: / ;J./fl 6). . : .. 
Drivers License Number/State: OL/ ;f; #-SJ ;391"J,J. 
Employer, Address and Telephone Number: ~~~r_(.. ,_ ,: . 

1

• . .. 

THE OBLIGEE PAREN! SHALL UPDATE-THE ABovE:rNFORMATION iN tms PARAGRAPI 
3.3 PROMPTLY AFTER ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION. THE DUTY TO UPDATE TID 
INFORMATION CONTINUES AS LONG AS ANY MONTH!.. Y SUPPORT REMAINS DUE OR ANl 
UNPAID SUPPORT DEBT REMAINS DUE UNDER TinS ORDER. 

' Monthly Net Income: $ '" Q. : ., 
[.] The :income of the obligee is imputed at$ because: 

[ 1 the obligee's income is unknown. 
~ J the obligee is-volW1tarily unemployed. 
[ ] the obligee is ·voluntarily wtderemployed. 
[] other: 

The parent receiving support may be required to submit an accounting of how the support is being spenl 

to benefit the child(ren). 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
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I' 

3.4 SERVICEOFPROCESS. 

Service of process on the obligor at the address listed above in paragraph 32 or any updated address, or 
on the obligee at the address listed above in paragraph 3.3 or any updated address, may be allowed or 
accepted as adequate in any proceeding to establish. enforce or modifY a child support order between the 
parties by delivery ofvmtten notice to the obligor or obligee at the last address provided. • · 

3.5 TRANSFERPAYMENT. 

3.6 

3.7 

M The obligor parent shall pay $ _S3 e. 69 per month. 
[] The obligor parent shall pay the following amounts per month for the following children: 

TOTAL MONTHLY AMOUNT 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Amount 

[ ] If one of the children changes age brackets or terminates support, child support shall be as 
follows: 

[] Other: 

STANDARD CALCULATION. 

$_ ·'., .. , .. : ) 53$, 6? per month. (See Worksheet line 15.) 

REASONS FOR DEVIA'TION FROM STANDARD CALCULATION. 

~ The child support amount ordered in paragraph 3.5 does not deviate from the standard 
calculation. . 
The child suppcirt amount ordered in paragraph 3.5 deviates from the standard calculation for the 
following reaSons: 

[ ] Income of a new spouse of the parent requesting a deviation for other reasons; 
[ ) Income of other adults in the household of the parent _requesting a deviation for other 

[] 
[] 
[] 
[] 

reasons; 
Child support actually paid or received for other children from other relationships; 
Gifts; 
Prizes; 
Possession of wealth; 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
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[ ] Extraordinary income of a child; 
[ ] Tax planning which results in greater benefit to the children; 
[ ] A nonrecurring source of income; 
[] Payment would reduce the parent's income level below the DSHS need standard for one 

person; 
[] Extraordinary debt not voluntarily incurred; 
[ ] A significant disparity in the living costs of the parents due to conditions beyond their 

control; 
[ ] Special needs of disabled children; 
[ ] Special medical, educational, or psychological needs of the children; 
[] The child spends a significant amount of time with the parent who is obligated to make a 

support transfer payment. The deviation does not result in insufficient funds in the 
receiving parent's household to meet the basic needs of the child. The child does not 
receive public assistance; 

[ ] Children from other relationships; 
[ ] Costs incurred or anticipated to be incurred by the parents in compliance with court­

ordered reunification efforts or under a voluntary placement agreement with an agency 
supervising the child; 

[] Other: 

The factual basis for these reasons is as follows: 

3.8 REASONS WHY REQUEST FOR DEVIATION WAS DENIED. 

[~ Does not apply. 
[ ] The deviation sought by the [ ] obligor [ ] obligee was denied because: 

[ ] no good reason exists to justify deviation. 
[] other: 

3.9 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
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' . 
• 3.10 INCREMENTAL PAYMENTS. 

[' Does not apply. 
[] This is a modification of child support. Pursuant to RCW 26.09.170 (8)(a) and (c), the obligation 

has been modified by more than thirty percent and the change would cause significant hardship. 
The increase in the child support obligation set forth in Paragraph 3.5 shall be implemented in 
two equal increments, one at the time of this order and the second on [Date] 
six months from the entry of this order. 

3.11 HOW SUPPORT PAYMENTS SHALL BE MADE. 

ri The Division of Child Support provides support enforcement services for this case (this includes 
welfare cases, cases in which a parent has requsted services from DCS, and cases in which a 
parent signs the application for services from DCS on the bottom of the support order). Support 
payments shall be made to: 

Washington State Support Registry 
P. 0. Box 45868 
Olympia, WA 98504 
Phone: 1-800-922-4306 or 

1-800-442-5437 

[ ] The Division of Child Support does not provide support enforcement services for this case. 
Suport payments shall be made to: 

[] 

[ ] W asbington State Support Registry 
P. 0. Box 45868 
Olympia, W A 98504 
Phone: 1-800-922-4306 or 

1-800-442-5437 
(DCS will process payments but will not take any collection action.) 

A party required to make payments to the Washington State Support Registry will not receive credit for a 
payment made to any other party or entity. The obligor parent shall keep the registry informed whether 
he or she has access to health insurance coverage at reasonable cost and, if so, to provide the health 
insurance policy information. 

3.12 WAGE WITilliOLDING ACTION 

Withholding action may be taken against wages, earnings, assets, or benefits, and liens enforced against 
real and personal property under the child support statutes of this or any other state, without further 
notice to the obligor parent at any time after entry of this order unless an alternative provision is made 
below: 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
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[If the court orders immediate wage withholding in a case where Division of Child Support does not 
provide support enforcement services, a mandatory wage assigmnent under Chap. 26.18 RCW must be 
entered and support payments must be made to the Support Registry.] 

[] Wage withholding, by notice of payroll deduction or other income withholding action under 
Chapter 26.18 RCW or Chapter 74.20A RCW, without further notice to the obligor, is delayed 
until a payment is past due, because: 

[ ] the parties have reached a written agreement which the court approves that provides for 
an alternate arrangement. 

[ ] The Division of Child Support provides support enforcement services for this case [see 
3.11] and there is good cause [as stated below under "Good Cause") not to require 
immediate income withholding which is in the best interests of the child and, in 
modification cases, previously ordered child support has been timely paid: 

[ ] The Division of Child Support does not provide support enforcement services for this 
case [see 3.11] and there is good cause (as stated below under "Good Cause'')'not to 
require immediate income withholding: 

Good Cause: 

3.13 TERMINATION OF SUPPORT. 

Support shall be paid: 

[] 

[~ 

0 

[] 

[] 

[) 

provided that this is a temporary order, until a subsequent child support order is entered by this 
court. 
until the child(ren) reach(es) the age of 18, except as otherwise provided below in Paragraph 
3.14. 
until the child(ren) reach(es) the age of 18 or as long as the child(ren) remain(s) enrolled in high 
school, whichever occurs last, except as otherwise provided below in Paragraph 3.14. 
after the age of 18 for [Name] who is a dependent adult 
child, until the child is capable of self-support and the necessity for support ceases. 
until the obligation for post secondary support set forth in Paragraph 3.14 begins for the 
child(ren). 
other: 
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3.14 POST SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT. 

lJ 

[] 

No postsecondary educational support ~ll(e,JC~Ulf~~·. , . . , . . . . . 
c ,:;:::e:r.re::::=::J::~·,..,~~~, .... ....... . 

The parents shall pay for the post secondary educational support of the child(ren). Post 
secondary support provisions will be decided by agreement or by the court. 
Other: 

3.15 PA YMENTFOR EXPENSES NOT INCLUDED IN THE TRANSFER PAYMENT. 

fA Does not apply because all payments, except medical, are included in the transfer payment. 
[] The mother shall pay % and the father % (each parent's proportional 

share of income from the Child Support Schedule Worksheet, line 6) of the following expenses 
incurred on behalf of the children listed in Paragraph 3.1: 
( J day care. 
[ ] educational expenses. 
[ ] long distance transportation expenses. 
[] other: 

Payments shall be made to [ J the provider of the service [ ) the parent receiving the transfer 
payment. 

[] The obligor shall pay the following amounts each month the expense is incurred on behalf of the 
children listed in Paragraph 3.1: 

[ ] day care: S payable to the [ ] day care provider [ ) other parent; 
[] educational expenses: $ payable to the [ J educational provider [ J 

other parent; 
[ ] long distance transportation: $ payable to the [ J transportation 

provider [ ] other parent. 
[] other: 

3.16 PERJODIC ADJUSTMENT. 

N Does not apply. 
( J Child support shall be adjusted periodically as follows: 

[] Other: 

ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT 
WPF DR 01.0500 (7197) . 
RCW 26.09.17.5; 26.26.132(5) 
Page8 



• 

3.1'7 INCO:ME TAX EXEMPTIONS. 

[; Does not apply. 
rJ Tax exemptions for the children shall be allocated as follows: 

.r.(' The parents shall sign the federal income tax dependency exemption waiver. 
[] Othe!: 

3.18 :tvfEDICAL INSURANCE. 

Health insurance coverage for the child(ren) listed in Paragraph 3.1 shall be provided by the [ ] mother 
father [ ] both parents if coverage that can be extended to cover the child(ren) is or becomes availabie 
through employment or is union related and the cost of such coverage does not exceed 
$ (twenty-five percent of the obligated parent's basic child. support obligation). 

d Health insurance coverage shall be provided as set forth above by the ( ] mother [vl father [ J both 
parents, even if the cost of such coverage exceeds 25% of the obligated parent's basic child 
support obligation. 

t"J The reasons for not ordering the l'J ·mother []father to provide health insurance coverage for the 
child(ren) are: 

The parent(s) shall maintain health insurance coverage, if available for the children listed in paragraph 
3.1, until further order of the court or until health insurance is no longer available through the parents' 
employer or union and no conversion privileges exist to continue coverage following termination of 
employment. 

A parent who is required under this order to provide health insurance coverage is liable for any covered 
health care costs for which that parent receives direct payment from an insurer. 

A parent who is required under this order to provide health insurance coverage shall provide proof that 
such coverage is available or not available within twenty days of the entry ofthis order or within twenty 
days of the date such coverage becomes available, to the physical custodian or the Washington State 
Support Registry if the parent has been notified or ordered to make payments to the Washington State 
Support Registry. 
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If proof that health insurance coverage is available or not available is not provided within twenty days 
the obligee or the Department of Social and Health Services may seek direct enforcement of the coverage 
through the obligor's employer or union without further notice to the obligor as provided under Chapter 
26.18 RC'W. 

3.19 EXTRAORDINARYHEALTII CARE EXPENSES. 

The OBLIGOR shall pay 70 % of extraordinary health care expenses (the obligor's proportional 
share of income from the Child Support Schedule Worksheet , line 6), if monthly medical expenses 
exceedS (5% of the basic support obligation from Worksheet line 5). 

3.20 BACK CIDLD SUPPORT. 

['q Back child support is not addressed in this order. 
[ J The gblig~ parent is awarded a judgment against the obligor parent in the amount of 

$ ·· · · , • · · for back child support for the period from · · . · :· [Date] to 
·- ·'· ,..., [Date]. 

·~· 

[] Other: 

3.21 BACK INTEREST. 

~ Back interest is not addressed in this order. 
[] . The obligee parent is awarded a judgment against the obligor parent 

$ for back interest for the period from 

------[Date]. 
[] Other: 
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.. 

~.i2 OTIIER: 

Dated: ~ 
~Cormpiss,i9ner ·-

.-. [ r .. """"""' 
'- I, '"l 

Approved for entry: .... .: " 
Notice 'orpresentation waived: 

• ~ h~ .. , ~ :. .. ::~o 

Presented by: 

Signature 

Print or Type Name 

I apply for fil,ll support enforcement services from the DSHS Division of Child Support. 

Signature of Party 

[] Approved for entry in Public Assistance cases, notice of presentation waived. 

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Print or Type Name 
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Washington State Child Support Schedule 
Worksheets 

Father fjr.ttl4' kwfJk ou Mother £~ 6'· 
County k I II Gt (J 

Superior Court case Number--------

Children and Ages: 

Part 1: Basic Child Support Obligation (See Instructions, Page 5) 

1. Gross Monthly Income Father Mother 

2. Monthly Deductions from Gross Income 

3. 

4. 
net incomes from line 

5. Basic Child Support Obligation (enter total amount in box ---
Child #1 Child #3 --------
Child #2 Child #4 

6. 

7. 

Part II: Health Care, Day Cere, and Special Child Rearing Expenses 

d. 

e. 

WSCSSI09-Q1·91 Page 1 of 4 
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P,art II:, Health care, Day care, and Special Child Rearing Expanua (cont.) 

9. Day Care and Special Child Rearing Expenses Father Mother 

11. 

12. 

Part IV: Child Support Credits (See Instructions, Page 8) 

14. Child Support Credits 

d. zoo 
Part V: Nat Support Obligation/Presumptive Transfer Payment (See Instructions, Page 8) 

15. 

Part VI: Additional Factors for Consideration (See Instructions, Page B) 

Mother's Household 

Continue to Next Page 
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• . 
'17. Household Debt 

(List liens against household assets extraordlnarv debt.) Father's Household Mother's Household 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - s -
$ - $ .. , 

$ - $ -
$ - $ 

·--. 

18. Other Household Income 

a. Income Of Current Spouse (if not the other parent of this action) - -
Name $ $ 

Name $ - $ -
b. Income Of Other Aduhs In Household 

Name Is - Is -
Name $ - $ 

c. Income Of Children (If considered extraordinary) 
Name $ - $ -
Name $ $ -·-

d. Income From Child Support -Name $ - s 
Name $ $ ---

e. Income From Assistance Programs 
Program $ - $ 

--.... 
Program $ $ -

f. Other Income (describe) 

$ - $ ··-
$ $ ~ .... 

19. Non-Recurring Income (describe) 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -

20. Child Support Paid For Other Children 

Name/age: $ - s ·-
Name/age: $ - s-

21. Other Children living In Each Household - -(First names and ages) 

- -
.._ 

~ 

- --. 

Continue to Next Page 
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22. Other Factors For Consideration 

Signature and Dataa 

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, the Information contained In these 
Worksheets Ia complete, true, and correct. 

·' ~ -·~'A /~ 
Mother's Signature uc.:..:·~" ·-·..-:":~==~-:3 Father's Signature 

217~1 '~ ~~·r·· _g:l 
• • L ,.. 

City,- . . ·. . .. Date City 

Y~ I . ~ ..... '"". •·. .:..•~--~~~~ 

Judge/Reviewing Officer Date 

This worksheet has b&9n certified by the Stat(' of Washington Office of the Administrator for the Courts. 

Photocopying of the worksheet Is permitted. 
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Superior Court of Washington 
County of 

Inre: No. 99-3-05415-0 

Sandy S. Ou 
Order on Motion for Default 
(Child Support Modification) 
(ORDFL) Petitioner, 

and 

Hung K. Cheung 

[x] granted (ORDFL) 
[] denied (ORDYMT) 

Res ondent. 

I. Basis 

A motion for default has been presented. 

II. Findings 

Based on the motion, the court finds: 

2.1 Proper Jurisdiction and Venue 

The court has proper jurisdiction and venue. 

2.2 Service on Non requesting Party 

The non requesting party was served with the following documents: 

Summons, Petition in this action, Proposed Child Support Worksheets, 
Financial declaration. Joinder by Personal Service on October 13, 2012. 

Also sent out the following documents: the 2010 tax return, 2011 tax 
return, income proof of2012 from the office manager, two months bank 
statements, mortgage statements, profit and loss statement, the 
Notice re: Dependent of a Person in Military Service, and the order 
setting case schedule and the notice from the court via certified priority 
mail on 10/16/2012 

2.3 Time Elapsed Since Service 

[x] The non requesting pru.iy was served within the state of Washington and more than 20 days 
have elapsed since the date of service. 

[] The non requesting party was served outside the state of Washington and more than 60 
days have elapsed since the date of service. 
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[ ] The non requesting party was served by mail in lieu of publication and more than 90 days 
have elapsed since the date of mailing. 

[ ] The non requesting pru.iy was served by publication and more than 60 days have passed 
since the date of first publication. 

2.4 Appearance 

The non requesting pmiy has failed to appear, or if appeared, has failed to otherwise defend this 
action. 

2.5 Service members Civil Relief Act Statement 

2.5.1 Service member status--- It appears the non requesting party: 

[ x] · is n6t a ·ser\tiee Ihembet; 
[] is on active duty in the U.S. armed forces (excluding National Guard and reserves); 
[ ] is on active duty and is a National Guard member or a Reservist residing in 

Washington; 
[] is not on active duty in the U.S. a1med forces (excluding National Guard and 

reserves); 
[] is not on active duty and is a National Gum·d member or a Reservist residing in 

Washington. · 

2.5.2 Dependent of a service member status--- It appears the non requesting patty: 

2.6 [] 

It is Ordered: 

[x] is not a dependent of a resident ofWashington who is on active duty and is a 
National Guard member or a Reservist; 

[] is a dependent of a resident ofWashington who is on active duty and is a National 
Guard member or a Reservist; 

[] is presumed not a dependent of a resident ofWashington who is on active duty and is 
a National Guard member or a Reservist. 

Other: 

Ill. Order 

[ ] The motion is denied. 
[x] (Name) Hung K. Cheung is in default and that the requesting party be granted the relief requested 

in the petition. 

Dated: ,RJuu~ 1!6. 11J/'2-
' 

~~) 
.Judge/Commissioner 

Presented by: 

NOT APi-'Et\AlNG. 
11113/2012 SandyS.Ou. ______________ _ 
Date Signature of Party or Lawyer/WSBA No. Print Name 
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Superior Court of Washington 
County of King 

[ x] In re the Marriage of: 
[ ] In re the Domestic Partnership of: No. 99-3-05415-0 

Sandy S. Ou 
Order of Child Support 

Petitioner, 
and 

~ Temporary (TMORS) ~ 
~ Final Order (ORS) 

Hung K. Cheung Clerk's Action Required 
Res ondent. 

I. Judgment Summary 

1.1 Judgment Summary for Non-Medical Expenses 

[x] Does not apply. 
[ ] Applies as follows: 

Judgment creditor 
Judgment debtor 

A. 
B. 
c. Principal judgment amount (back child support/other obligations) $ _______ _ 

D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L. 

from (date) through (date) ____ _ 
Interest to date of judgment $ _______ _ 
Attomey fees $ _______ _ 
Costs $ --------
Other recovery amount $ _______ _ 
Principal judgment shall bear interest at % per annum 
Attomey fees, costs and other recovery amounts shall bear interest at ___ % per annum 
Attomey for judgment creditor 
Attomey for judgment debtor· 
Other: 

1.2 Judgment Summary for Medical Support 
.. ! 

[x] Does not apply. \. 
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[ ] Applies as follows: 

Judgment creditor 
Judgment debtor 

A. 
B. 
c. Judgment for medical support $ _______ _ 

from (date) through (date) _____ _ 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 

Interest to date of judgment $ _______ _ 
Attorney fees $ _______ _ 
Costs $ _______ _ 
Principal judgment shall bear interest at %per annum 
Attorney fees, costs and other recovery amounts shall bear interest at ___ % per annum 
Attorney for judgment creditor 
Attorney for judgment debtor 
Other 

II. Basis 

2.1 Type of Proceeding 

This order is entered under a petition for dissolution of marriage or domestic partnership, legal 
separation, or declaration concerning validity: 

[ ] decree of dissolution, legal separation or a declaration concerning validity. 
[ x] order for modification of child support. 
[ ] hearing for temporary child support. 
[ ] order of adjustment. 
[ ] order for modification of a custody decree or parenting plan. 
[] other: 

2.2 Child Support Worksheet 

The child support worksheet which has been approved by the court is attached to this order and is 
incorporated by reference or has been initialed and filed separately and is incorporated by reference. 

2.3 Other 

Ill. Findings and Order 

It Is Ordered: 

3.1 Child(ren) for Whom Support is Required 

Name (first/last) 

Henry Cheung 17 

3.2 Person Paying Support (Obligor) 
Order of Child Supporl (TMORS, ORS) - Page 2 of 16 
WPF DR 01.0500 Mandatory (6/2010)- RCW 26.09.175; 26.26.132 



Name (first/last): Hung K. Cheung 
Birth date: 10/07/1958 
Service Address: (You may list an address that is not your residential address where you agree to 
accept legal documents.) Safeway-Bakery 4011 S. 164th ST Seattle WA 98188 

The Obligor Parent Must Immediately File With the Court and the 
Washington State Child Support Registry, and Update as Necessary, the 
Confidential Information Form Required by RCW 26.23.050. 

The Obligor Parent Shall Update the Information Required by Paragraph 3.2 
Promptly After any Change in the Information. The Duty to Update the 
Information Continues as long as any Support Debt Remains due Under 
This Order. 

For purposes of this Order of Child Support, the support obligation is based upon the following 
income: 

A. [x] 

B. [x] 

C. [ ] 

Actual Monthly Net Income: $ _21 00 ____ _ 

OR 

Monthly net income after exclusion requiring findings: 

Actual monthly gross income $ __ 2545 from which the court excludes 
$ because the court finds that the obligor earned that income 
from overtime or from second jobs beyond 40 hours per week averaged over a 
12-month period to: 
[] provide for a current family's needs; or 
[ ] retire past relationship debts; or 
[ ] retire child support debt; and 
that the income will cease when the obligor has paid off his or her debts. 

Monthly net income after allowed exclusion: $ 2100 ----

OR 

The net income of the obligor is imputed at $ _______ because: 

[] the obligor's income is unknown. 
[ ] the obligor is voluntarily unemployed. 
[ ] the obligor is voluntarily underemployed. 

The amount of imputed income is based on the following information in order of 
priority. The court has used the first option for which there is infonnation: 

[ ] current rate of pay. 

[ ] reliable historical rate of pay information. 

[ ] Past earnings when there is incomplete or sporadic information of the 
parent's past earnings. 
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[] Other: 

[] minimum wage in the jurisdiction where the parent lives at full-time 
earnings because the parent: 

[] has a recent history of minimum wage jobs, 
[ ] recently came off public assistance, general assistance­

unemployable, supplemental security income, or disability 
[ ] was recently released from incarceration, or 
[ ] is a high school student. 

[ ] Median Net Monthly Income Table. 

3.3 Person Receiving Support (Obligee) 

Name (first/last): Sandy S. Ou 
Birth date: 12/1111962 
Service Address: (You may list an address that is not your residential address where you agree to 
accept legal documents.) 11 Valencia Cir Safety Harbor FL 34695 

The Obligee Must Immediately File With the Court and the Washington 
State Child Support Registry and Update as Necessary the Confidential 
Information Form Required by RCW 26.23.050. 

The Obligee Shall Update the Information Required by Paragraph 3.3 
Promptly After any Change in the Information. The Duty to Update the 
Information Continues as Long as any Monthly Support Remains Due or 
any Unpaid Support Debt Remains Due Under This Order. 

For purposes of this Order of Child Support, the suppmi obligation is based upon the following 
mcome: 

A. [ ] 

B. [x] 

Actual monthly Net Income: $ ____ _ 

OR 

Monthly net income after exclusion requiring fmdings: 

Actual monthly gross income$ _710 from which the court excludes 
$ because the comi finds that the obligee earned that income 
from overtime or from second jobs beyond 40 hours per week averaged over a 
12-month period to: 
[] provide for a current family's needs; or 
[ ] retire past relationship debts; or 
[ ] retire child support debt; and 

that the income will cease when the obligee has paid off his or her debts. 
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C. [ ] 

[] Other: 

Monthly net income after allowed exclusion: $ __ 41 0 ___ _ 

OR 

The net income of the obligee is imputed at $ _______ because: 

[] the obligee's income is unknown. 
[ ] the obligee is voluntarily unemployed. 
[ ] the obligee is voluntarily underemployed. 

The amount of imputed income is based on the following information in order of 
priority. The court has used the first option for which there is information: 

[ ] current rate of pay; 

[ ] reliable historical rate of pay information; 

[ ] Past earnings when there is incomplete or sporadic information of the 
parent's past earnings; 

[ ] minimum wage in the jurisdiction where the parent lives at full-time 
earnings because the parent: 

[ ] has a recent history of minimum wage jobs; 
( ] recently came off public assistance, general assistance­

unemployable, supplemental security income; or disability 
[ ] was recently released from incarceration, or 
( ] is a high school student; 

[ ] Median Net Monthly Income Table. 

The obligor may be able to seek reimbursement for day care or special child rearing expenses not 
actually incurred. RCW 26.19.080. 

3.4 Service of Process 

Service of Process on the Obligor at the Address Required by Paragraph 
3.2 or any Updated Address, or on the Obligee at the Address Required by 
Paragraph 3.3 or any Updated Address, may Be Allowed or Accepted as 
Adequate in any Proceeding to Establish, Enforce or Modify a Child 
Support Order Between the Parties by Delivery of Written Notice to the 
Obligor or Obligee at the Last Address Provided. 
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3.5 Transfer Payment 

The obligor parent shall pay the following amounts per month for the following child(ren): 

Henry Cheung, _____________ _ $ 
$. ___________________ _ 
$. ___________________ _ 
$. ___________________ __ 

Total Monthly Transfer Amount $ ·-------------
[] . The parents' combined monthly net income exceeds $12,000 and the court sets child 

support in excess of the presumptive amount for $12,000 because: 

[] The court finds that the obligor's child support obligations owed for all his or her 
biological or legal children exceed 45% of his or her net income and it is []just 
[]unjust to apply the 45% limitation based upon the best interests of the child(ren) and 
the circumstances of each parent as follows: 

[ ] If one of the children changes age brackets, the child support shall be as follows: 

[ ] This is a downward modification that has caused an overpayment of$ ---------,­
This amount shall be repaid or credited as follows: 

[ ] This is an upward modification that has caused an underpayment of$ _____ _ 
This amount shall be paid as follows: 

[] Other: 

The Obligor Parent's Privileges to Obtain or Maintain a License, Certificate, 
Registration, Permit, Approval, or Other Similar Document Issued by a 
Licensing Entity Evidencing Admission to or Granting Authority to Engage 
in a Profession, Occupation, Business, Industry, Recreational Pursuit, or 
the Operation of a Motor Vehicle may Be Denied or may Be Suspended if 
the Obligor Parent is not in Compliance With This Support Order as 
Provided in Chapter 74.20A Revised Code of Washington. 
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3.6 Standard Calculation 

~---------per month. (See Worksheet line 17 .) 

3. 7 Reasons for Deviation From Standard Calculation 

[x] The child support amount ordered in paragraph 3.5 does not deviate from the standard 
calculation. 

[] The child support amount ordered in paragraph 3.5 deviates from the standard calculation for 
the following reasons: 

[ ] Income of a new spouse or new domestic partner of the parent requesting a deviation for 
other reasons; 

[] Income of other adults in the ho~sehold of the parent requesting a deviation for other 
reasons; 

[ ] Child support actually paid or received for other child(ren) from other relationships; 
[] Gifts; 
[] Prizes; 
[ ] Possession of wealth; 
[ ] Extraordinary income of child(ren); 
[] Tax planning which results in greater benefit to the child(ren); 
[] Income from overtime or second jobs that was excluded from income of the parent 

requesting a deviation for other reasons; 
[ ] A nonrecurring source of income; 
[ ] Extraordinary debt not voluntarily incurred; 
[] A significant disparity in the living costs of the parents due to conditions beyond their 

control; 
[ ] Special needs of disabled child(ren); 
[ ] Special medical, educational, or psychological needs of the child(ren); 
[] The child(ren) spend(s) a significant amount of time with the parent who is obligated to 

make a support transfer payment. The deviation does not result in insufficient funds in 
the receiving parent's household to meet the basic needs of the child(ren). The child(ren) 
do(es) not receive public assistance; 

[ ] Child(ren) from other relationships; 
[ ] Costs incurred or anticipated to be incurred by the parents in compliance with court­

ordered reunification efforts or under a voluntaty placement agreement with an agency 
supervising the child(ren); 

[ ] The obligor has established that it is unjust to apply the presumptive minimum payment 
of $50.00 per child; 

[ ] The obligee has established that it is unjust to apply the self-support reserve. 

[] Other reason(s) for deviation: 

The factual basis for these reasons is as follows: 

3.8 Reasons why Request for Deviation Was Denied 

[] Does not apply. A deviation was ordered. 
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[x] A deviation was not requested. 
[ ] The deviation sought by the [ ] obligor [ ] obligee was denied because: 

[ ] no good reason exists to justify deviation. 
[] other: 

3.9 Starting Date and Day to Be Paid 

Starting Date: 
Day(s) of the month support is due: 

10115/2012. _____ _ 
15111 of each month ------

3.10 Incremental Payments 

[x] Does not apply. 
[ ] This is a modification of child support. Pursuant to RCW 26.09.170 (9)(a) and (c), the 

obligation has been modified by more than 30 percent and the change would cause 
significant hardship. The increase in the child support obligation set forth in ;paragraph 
3.5 shall be implemented in two equal increments, one at the time of this order and the 
second on (date) six months from the entry of this order. 

3.11 Making Support Payments 

Select Enforcement and Collection, Payment Services Only, or Direct Payment: 

[x] Enforcement and collection: The Division of Child Support (DCS) provides support 
enforcement services for this case because: [] this is a public assistance case, [x] this is 
a case in which a parent has requested services from DCS, [ x a parent has signed the 
application for services from DCS on the last page ofthis support order. (Check all 
that apply.) Support payments shall be made to: 

Washington State Support Registry 
P. 0. Box 45868 
Olympia, W A 98504 
Phone: 1-800-922-4306 or 

1-800-442-5437 

[ ] Payment services only: The Division of Child Support will process and keep a record of 
all payments but will not take any collection action. Suppm1 payments shall be made to: 

Washington State Support Registry 
P. 0. Box 45868 
Olympia, W A 98504 
Phone: 1-800-922-4306 or 

1-800-442-543 7 

[ ] Direct Payment: Support payments shall be made directly to: 

Name ________________ _ 

Mailing Address. ___ ~---------

A pmiy required to make payments to the Washington State Support Registry will not receive 
credit for a payment made to any other party or entity. The obligor parent shall keep the registry 
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informed whether he or she has access to health insurance coverage at reasonable cost and, if so, 
to provide the health insurance policy information. 

Any time the Division of Child Support is providing support enforcement services under 
RCW 26.23.045, or if a party is applying for support enforcement services by signing the 
application form on the bottom of the support order, the receiving parent might be required to 
submit an accounting of how the support, including any cash medical support, is being spent to 
benefit the child(ren). 

3.12 Wage Withholding Action 

Withholding action may be taken against wages, earnings, assets, or benefits, and liens enforced 
against real and personal property under the child support statutes of this or any other state, 
without further notice to the obligor parent at any time after entry of tllis order unless an 
alternative provision is made below: 

[If the court orders immediate wage withholding in a case where Division of Child Support does 
not provide support enforcement services, a mandatory wage assignment under Chapter 26.18 
RCW must be entered and support payments must be made to the Support Registry.] 

[x] Wage withholding, by notice of payroll deduction or other income withholding action 
under Chapter 26.18 RCW or Chapter 74.20A RCW, without further notice to the 
obligor, is delayed until a payment is past due, because: 

[ ] the parties have reached a written agreement that the court approves that provides 
for an alternate arrangement. 

[x] the Division of Child Support provides support enforcement services for this case 
[see 3.11] and there is good cause [as stated below under "Good Cause"] not to 
require immediate income withholding which is in the best interests of the 
child(ren) and, in modification cases, previously ordered child support has been 
timely paid. 

[ ] the Division of Child Support does not provide support enforcement services for 
this case [see 3.11] and there is good cause [as stated below under "Good Cause"] 
not to require immediate income withholding. 

Good Cause: 

3.13 Termination of Support 

Support shall be paid: 

[ ] provided that this is a temporary order, until a subsequent child support order is entered 
by this court. 

[] until the child(ren) reach(es) the age of 18 or as long as the child(ren) remain(s) enrolled 
in high school, whichever occurs last, except as otherwise provided below in Paragraph 
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3.14. 
[] until the child(ren) reach(es) the age of 18, except as otherwise provided below in 

Paragraph 3.14. 
[] after the age of 18 for (name) Henry Cheung who is a 

dependent adult child, until the child is capable of self-support and the necessity for 
support ceases. 

[x] until the obligation for post secondary support set forth in Paragraph 3.14 begins for the 
child(ren). 

[] Other: 

3.14 Post Secondary Educational Support 

[x] The right to request post secondary support is reserved, provided that the right is 
exercised before support terminates as set forth in paragraph 3.13. 

[x] The parents shall pay for the post secondary educational support of the child(ren). Post 
secondary support provisions will be decided by agreement or by the court. 

[] No post secondary educational support shall be required. 
[] Other: 

3.15 Payment for Expenses not Included in the Transfer Payment 

[ ] Does not apply because all payments, except medical, are included in the transfer 
payment. 

[ x] The petitioner shall pay 16_% and the respondent _84 % (each 
parent's proportional share of income from the Child Support Schedule Worksheet, line 
6) of the following expenses incun·ed on behalf of the child(ren) listed in Paragraph 3.1:) 
[] day care. 
[x] educational expenses. 
[x] long distance transportation expenses. 
[] other: 

Payments shall be made to [x] the provider of the service []the parent receiving the 
transfer payment. 

[ ] The obligor shall pay the following amounts each month the expense is incurred on 
behalf of the child(ren) listed in Paragraph 3.1: 

[ ] day care: $ _______ payable to the [ ] day care provider [ ] other 
parent; 

[] educational expenses: $ payable to the []educational provider [ 
] other parent; 

[ ] long distance transportation: $ payable to the 
[] transportation provider [x] other parent. 

[] other: 

3.16 Periodic Adjustment 
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[x] Does not apply. 
[ ] Child support shall be adjusted periodically as follows: 

[] Other: 

3.17 Income Tax Exemptions 

[ ] Does not apply. 
[ ] Tax exemptions for the child(ren) shall be allocated as follows: 

[ x] The parents shall sign the federal income tax dependency exemption waiver. 
[] Other: 

3.18 Medical Support- Health Insurance 

Each parent shall provide health insurance coverage for the child(ren) listed in paragraph 3.1, as 
follows: 

3.18.1 Health Insurance (either check box A( 1 ), or check box A(2) and complete sections B 
and C. Section D applies in all cases.) 

A. Evidence 
( 1) [ ] There is insufficient evidence for the com1 to determine which parent must 

provide coverage and which parent must contribute a sum certain. Therefore, the 
court is not specifying how insurance coverage shall be provided. The 
petitioner's and respondent's medical support obligations may be enforced by the 
Division of Child Support or the other parent under RCW 26.18.170 as described 
in paragraph 3.18.2, below. 

OR 

(2) [x] There is sufficient evidence for the court to determine which parent must provide 
coverage and which parent must contribute a sum cet1ain. Fill in B and C below. 

B. Findings about insurance: 

[ ] Does not apply because A (1) is checked, above. 
[ x] The court makes the following findings: 

_Hung K. Cheung _SandyS. Ou Check at least one of the following findings 
(Parent's Name) (Parent's Name) for each parent. 

Insurance coverage for the child(ren) is available and 
[x] accessible to this parent at $ _ 20 __ cost 

(child(ren)'s portion of the premium, only). 
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Insurance coverage for the child(ren) is available and 
[ ] accessible to this parent at $ cost 

(child(ren)'s portion of the premium, only). 
Insurance coverage for the child(ren) is available but not 

[ ] accessible to this parent at $ cost 
(child(ren)'s portion of the premium, only). 
Insurance coverage for the child(ren) is available but not 

[ ] accessible to this parent at $ cost 
(child(ren)'s pm1ion of the premium, only). 
Neither parent has available or accessible insurance 

[ ] through an employer or union; but this parent is able to 
provide private coverage at a cost not to exceed 25% of 
this parent's basic support obligation. 
Neither parent has available or accessible insurance 

[x] through an employer or union; but this parent is able to 
provide private coverage at a cost not to exceed 25% of 
this parent's basic support obligation. 
(Check only one parent) Both parties have available and 

[x] [ ] accessible coverage for the child(ren). The court finds 
that this parent has better coverage considering the 
needs of the child(ren), the cost and extent of each 
parent's coverage, and the accessibility of the coverage. 
Other: 

[ ] [ ] 

C. Parties' obligations: 

[ ] Does not apply because A ( 1) is checked above. 
[x] The com1 makes the following orders: 
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_ Hung K. Cheung_ _Sandy S. Ou _ 
Check at least one of the following options for each 

(Parent's Name) (Parent's Name) 
parent. 

This parent shall provide health insurance coverage for 
[x] [ ] the child(ren) that is available through employment or 

is union-related as long as the cost of such coverage 
does not exceed 25% of this parent's basic support 
obligation. 
This parent shall provide health insurance coverage for 

[ ] [ ] the child(ren) that is available through employment or 
is union-related even though the cost of such coverage 
exceeds 25% of this parent's basic support obligation. 
It is in the best interests of the child(ren) to provide 
such coverage despite the cost because: 

This parent shall provide private health insurance 
[ ] [ ] coverage for the child(ren) as long as the cost of such 

coverage does not exceed 25% of this parent's basic 
support obligation. 
Tlus parent shall provide private health insurance 

[ ] [ ] coverage for the child(ren) even though the cost of 
such coverage exceeds 25% of this parent's basic 
support obligation. It is in the best interests of the 
child(ren) to provide such coverage despite the cost 
because: 

This parent shall pay$ towards the health 
[ ] [ ] insurance premium being paid by the other parent. 

This amount is this parent's propm1ionatc share of the 
premium or 25% of this parent's basic support 
obligation, whichever is less. This payment is only 
required if this parent is not providing insurance as 
described above. 

This parent's contribution to the health insurance 
[ ] [ ] premium is calculated in the Worksheet and included 

in the transfer payment. 

This parent shall be excused fi:om the responsibility to 
[ ] [ x] provide health insurance coverage and from the 

responsibility to provide monthly payment towards the 
premium because: This parent has been provided 
health insurance for more than 15 years. Now the 
insurance will stopped after the child reach to age 1.9. 
This parent has no union and no health insurant hor 
herself either. 

(Only one parent may be excused.) 
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D. Both pru.1ies' obligation: 

If the child(ren) are receiving state financed medical coverage, the Division of Child 
Support may enforce the responsible pru.·ent's monthly premium. 

The parent( s) shall maintain health insurance coverage, if available for the child( ren) 
listed in paragraph 3.1, until further order of the court or until health insurance is no 
longer available through the parents' employer or union and no conversion privileges 
exist to continue coverage following termination of employment. 

A parent who is required under this order to provide health insurance coverage is liable 
for any covered health care costs for which that pru.·ent receives direct payment from an 
insurer. 

A parent who is required under this order to provide health insurance coverage shall 
provide proof that such coverage is available or not available within 20 days of the entry 
of this order to the other parent or the Washington State Support Registry if the parent 
has been notified or ordered to' make payments to the Washington State Support Registry. 

If proof that health insurance coverage is available or not available is not provided within 
20 days, the parent seeking enforcement or the Department of Social and Health Services 
may seek direct enforcement ofthe coverage through the other parent's employer or 
union without further notice to the other parent as provided under Chapter 26.18 RCW. 

3.18.2 Change of Circumstances and Enforcement 

A parent required to provide health insurance coverage must notify both the Division of Child 
Support and the other parent when coverage terminates. 

If the parents' circumstances change, or if the court has not specified how medical support shall 
be provided, the parents' medical supp011 obligations will be enforced as provided in 
RCW 26.18.170. If a parent does not provide proof of accessible coverage for the child(rcn) 
through private insurance, a parent may be required to satisfy his or her medical support 
obligation by doing one of the following, listed in order of priority: 

1) Providing or maintaining health insurance coverage through the parent's employment or 
union at a cost not to exceed 25% of that parent's basic support obligation; 

2) Contributing the parent's proportionate share of a monthly premium being paid by the 
other parent for health insurance coverage for the child(ren) listed in paragraph 3.1 of this 
order, not to exceed 25% of the obligated parent's basic support obligation; or 

3) Contributing the parent's proportionate share of a monthly premium paid by the state if 
the child(ren) receives state-fmanced medical coverage through DSHS under RCW 74.09 
for which there is an assignment. 

A parent seeking to enforce the obligation to provide health insurance coverage may apply for 
suppm1 enforcement services from the Division of Child Support; file a motion for contempt (usc 
fmm WPF DRPSCU 05.0100, Motion/Declaration for an Order to Show Cause re Contempt); or 
file a petition. 

3:19 Uninsured Medical Expenses 
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Both parents have an obligation to pay their share of uninsured medical expenses. 

The petitioner shall pay __ 16 __ % of uninsured medical expenses (unless stated 
otherwise, the petitioner's proportional share of income from the Worksheet, line 6) and 
the respondent shall pay _84 %of uninsured medical expenses (unless stated 
otherwise, the respondent's proportional share of income from the Worksheet, 
line 6). 

3.20 Back Child Support 

[x] Back child support that may be owed is not affected by this order. 
[x] Back interest that may be owed is not affected by this order. 

[ ] (Name)---------------- is awarded a judgment against 
(name) in the amount of$ for back 

[ ] 
child support for the period from (date) through (date) --,------
(Name) is awarded a judgment against 
(name) · in the amount of$ for back 
interest for the period from (date) through (date) ______ _ 

[ ] No back child support is owed at this time. 
[] No back interest is owed at this time. 

[] Other: 

3.21 Past Due Unpaid Medical Support 

[x] Unpaid medical support that may be owed is not affected by this order. 
[x] Back interest that may be owed is not affected by this order. 

[] (Name) is awarded a judgment against 
(name) in the amount of$ for past due 
unpaid medical support for the period from (date) through (date) ----

[ ] (Name) is awarded a judgment against 
(name) in the amount of$ for back 
interest for the period from (date) through (date) ______ _ 

[] No past due unpaid medical support is owed at this time. 
[ ] No back interest is owed at this time. 

[] Other: 

3.22 Other Unpaid Obligations 

[ x] Other obligations that may be owed are not affected by this order. 
[x] Back interest that may be owed is not affected by this order. 

[ ] (N arne) is awarded a judgment against 
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(name) in the amount of$ for [ ] child 
care ( ] ordered contributions to extracurricular activities [ ] long distance transportation 
costs [ ] educational expenses [ ] post secondary [ ] other-----------
for the period from (date) through (date) _______ _ 

[ ] (Name) is awarded a judgment against 
(name) in the amount of$ for back 
interest for the period from (date) through (date) ______ _ 

[] No other obligations are owed at this time. 
[] No back interest is owed at this time. 

[] Other: 

3.23 Other 

Dated:Q~ ~t aqJ:;)-
Judf§/Commissioner 

Presented by: Approved for entry: 

Notice of(~t)~IJ\f.$~.~~'}~~ 

Signature of Party or Lawyer/WSBA No. Signature of Party or Lawyer/WSBA No. 

Sandy S. Ou 
Print Name Print Name 

[ x] I apply for full support enforcement services from the DSHS' Division of Child Support (DCS). 
(Note: Ifyou never received TANF, tribal TANF, or AFDC, an annual $25 fee applies if over 
$500 is disbursed on· a case, unless the fee is waived by DCS.) 

Signature of Pmty 

[] Approval required in Public Assistance cases. The DSHS' Division of Child Suppmi received 
notice required by RCW 26.23.130. This order has been reviewed and approved as to: 

[ ] Current Child Suppott 
[ ] Back Child Support 
[ ] Medical Support 
[] Other: 

Deputy Prosecuting Attomey/WSBA No. 
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In re: 

SANDYS.OU, 

and 

HUNG CHEUNG, 

Superior Court of Washington 
County of King 

Petitioner, 

Res ondent. 

No. 99-3-05415-0 KNT 

Financial Declaration 
[ ] Petitioner 
[X] Respondent 
(FNDCLR) 

Name: Hung Cheung Date of Birth: 10/07/1958 

I. Summary of Basic Information 

Declarant's Total Monthly Net Income (from§ 3.3 below) 

Declarant's Total Monthly Household Expenses (from § 5.9 below) 

Declarant's Total Monthly Debt Expenses (from § 5.11 below) 

Declarant's Total Monthly Expenses (from§ 5.12 below) 

Estimate of the other party's gross monthly income (from§ 3.1f below) 

II. Personal Information 

2.1 Occupation: Bakery Cook 

2.2 The highest year of education completed: 12th Grade 

2.3 Are you presently employed? [X] Yes []No 

$&4... /:; 
' ·. f l } 

$ .lJtfPli ;; ! "Y~; I ji•f .. 
$,_0 ___ _ 

$ .. ~-

[)$ ___ _ 

.. 
~ ,~ ·c~'tH~ .r~:,.~-1/f/i 

[X] unknown 

a. Ifyes: (1) Where do you work. Employer's name and address must be listed on the 
Confidential Information Form. Safeway Bakery 

Financial Declaration (FNDCLR) - Page 1 of 6 
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b. Ifno: 

(2) When did you start work there (month/year)? 

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 

When did you last work (month/year)? 

What were your gross monthly earnings? 
Why are you presently unemployed? 

Ill. Income Information 

5/2013 

$ 2 508 

If child support is at issue, complete the Washington State Child Support Worksheet(s), skip Paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2. 
If maintenance, fees, costs or debts are at issue and child support is Not an issue this entire section should be 
completed. (Estimate of other party's income information is optional.) 

3.1 Gross Monthly Income 
If you are paid on a weekly basis, multiply your weekly gross pay by 4.3 to determine your monthly wages 
and salaries. If you are paid every two weeks, multiply your gross pay by 2.15. If you are paid twice 
monthly, multiply your gross pay by 2. If you are paid once a month, list that amount below. 

a. Wages and Salaries 

b. Interest and Dividend Income 

c. Business Income 

d. Spousal Maintenance Received 

From------------

e. Other Income 

Name 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

f. 

g. 

Total Gross Monthly Income (add lines 3.1a through 3.le) $ ___ _ 

Actual Gross Income (Year-to-date) $ ___ _ 

3.2 Monthly Deductions From Gross Income 

a. Income Taxes $ 

b. FICA/Self-employment Taxes $ 

c. State Industrial Insurance Deductions $ 

d. Mandatory Union/Professional Dues $ 

e. Pension Plan Payments $ 

f. Spousal Maintenance Paid $ 

g. Normal Business Expenses $ 

h. Total Deductions from Gross Income $ 
(add lines 3.2a through 3.2g) 

3.3 Monthly Net Income (Line 3 .If minus line 3 .2h or $ 
line 3 from the Child Support Worksheet(s).) 

Financial Declaration (FNDCLR) - Page 2 of 6 
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Name 
Hung Cheung 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



3.4 Miscellaneous Income 

a. Child support received from other relationships $ $~0 ___ _ 

b. Other miscellaneous income (list source and amounts) 

$ $.>!..0 ___ _ 

$ $ ___ _ 

$ $ ___ _ 

$ $ ___ _ 

c. Total Miscellaneous Income (add lines 3.4a through 3.4b) $ $:!!..0 ___ _ 

3.5 Income of Other Adults in Household $ ___ _ $~0 ___ _ 

3.6 If the income of either party is disputed, state monthly income you believe is correct and explain below: 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

IV. Available Assets 

Cash on hand 

On deposit in banks 

Stocks and bonds, cash value of life insurance 

Other liquid assets: 

V. Monthly Expense Information 

$ 100.00 

$300.00 

$.><.,0 __ _ 

$.><.,0 __ _ 

Monthly expenses for myself and 3 dependents are: (Expenses should be calculated for the future, 
after separation, based on the anticipated residential schedule for the children.) 

5.1 Housing 

Rent, 1st mortgage or contract payments 

Installment payments for other mortgages or encumbrances 

Taxes & insurance (if not in monthly payment) 

Total Housing 

5.2 Utilities 

Heat (gas & oil) 

Electricity 

Financial Declaration (FNDCLR) - Page 3 of 6 
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$ 1200 

$ ___ _ 

$ 600.00 

$ 1 800 

$ 80.00 

$50.00 



Water, sewer, garbage 

Telephone 

Cable 

Other 

Total Utilities 

5.3 Food and Supplies 

Food for 5 persons 

Supplies (paper, tobacco, pets) 

Meals eaten out 

Other 

Total Food Supplies 

5.4 Children 
Day Care/Babysitting 

Clothing 

Tuition (if any) 

Other child-related expenses 

Total Expenses Children 

5.5 Transportation 

Vehicle payments or leases 

Vehicle insurance & license 

Vehicle gas, oil, ordinary maintenance 

Parking 

Other transportation expenses 

Total Transportation 

5.6 Health Care (Omit if fully covered) 

Insurance 

Uninsured dental, orthodontic, medical, eye care expenses 

Other uninsured health expenses 

Total Health Care 

5.7 Personal Expenses (Not including children) 

Clothing 

Hair care/personal care expenses 

Financial Declaration (FNDCLR) - Page 4 of 6 
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$ 100.00 

$80.00 

$60.00 

$ 

$370.00 

$600.00 

$ 

$ 100.00 

$ 

$700.00 

$ 

$ 80.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 80.00 

$260.00 

$900.00 

$400.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 1 560 

$200.00 

$ 

$ 

$200.00 

$250.00 

$ ___ _ 



.. 

Clubs and recreation 

Education 

Books, newspapers, magazines, photos 

Gifts 

Other 

Total Personal Expenses 

5.8 Miscellaneous Expenses 

Life insurance (if not deducted from income) 

Other _________________ _ 

Oilier _________________ _ 

Total Miscellaneous Expenses 

5.9 Total Household Expenses (The total of Paragraphs 5.1 through 5.8) 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$ ___ _ 

$250.00 

$~0 ___ _ 

$"'-0 ___ _ 

$""-0 ___ _ 

$~0 __ _ 

5.10 Installment Debts Included in Paragraphs 5.1 Through 5.8 

Creditor 
Description 

of Debt Balance 
Month of 

Last Payment 

5.11 Other Debts and Monthly Expenses not Included in Paragraphs 5.1 
Through 5.8 

Creditor 
Description 

of Debt Balance 

Total Monthly Payments for Other Debts and Monilily Expenses 

Financial Declaration (FNDCLR) - Page 5 of 6 
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Month of 
Last Payment 

Amount of 
Monthly 
Payment 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ __ _ 



5.12 Total Expenses (Add Paragraphs 5.9 and 5.11) $4 960 

VI. Attorney Fees 

6.1 Amount paid for attorney fees and costs to date: $ 1.200 

6.2 The source of this money was: 

6.3 Fees and costs incurred to date: $ 150.00 

6.4 Arrangements for attorney fees and costs are: Flat fee, plus costs 

6.5 Other: 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signed at _.....,.B...:::..::L..'-+/ ..... l-"'.12-=\J_Y::....;.K--:::.,_ __ _,, [City] [Date]. 

f:.:l~ Print or Type Name 

The following financial records are being provided to the other party and filed separately with the court. 

Financial records pertaining to myself: 

[X] Individual [] Partnership or Corporate Income Tax returns for the years 2012 and 2011 
___________________ .including all W-2s and schedules; 

[X] Pay stubs for the dates of .;....11=/=25::.:../=20"-'1=2-"to"'-=5/-"-0=5/-=2,_0 1=3:.,__ ___________ _ 

[]Other: _________________________ _ 

Do not attach these financial records to the financial declaration. These financial 
records should be served on the other party and filed with the court separately 
using the sealed financial source documents cover sheet (WPF DRPSCU 
09.0220). If filed separately using the cover sheet, the records will be sealed to 
protect your privacy (although they will be available to all parties in the case, 
their attorneys, court personnel and certain state agencies and boards.) See GR 
22 (C)(2). 
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"Trial by Affidavit" Calendar 
Trial Date: 05/30/2013 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
IN AND FOR THECOUNTY OF KING 

SANDYS.OU, 

Petitioner(s) 

vs. 

HUNG K. CHEUNG, 

Respondent( s) 

NO. 99-3-05415-0 KNT 

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO 
MODIFY CHILD SUPPORT RE: 
HENRY Z. CHEUNG POST 
SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL 
SUPPORT 

19 THIS MATTER having come before the court upon the motion of Petitioner, Sandy S. Ou, for an 

20 Order modifying child support for Henry Z. Cheung, the parties' minor child, to include post-

21 secondary educational support in the above-entitled action and the court having considered the 

lk ~ -FJo -rcv..:t-~ fCV..~ M M+ ~ ~ 
22 records and files herein: ~pt-e*-~ ..fr1Lv... ~ ~M-~ pvs+ ~ 

23 It is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED ~ ~ ~ k~ 
~ ~ f~ ~ uvt- lttu..(_ fw ~ 

That Petitioner's motion is denied. -to ~ 
0 
(f ~\L ~ b"-vr>-rwv•1-rVM p ~~- - Tse & Associates, P .S. 

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO MODIFY CHILD 
SUPPORT RE: HENRY Z. CHEUNG -1 

14040 NE glh St., Suite 305 
Bellevue, W A 98007 
Tel: (425) 462-4286 
Fax: (425) 426-4284 



1 DONEINOPENCOURTthisj:{_dayof ~,2013. 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Respectfully submitted by, 
-~ 

8 
es Griffin, WSB 

9 Attorney for Respondent 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO MODIFY CHILD 
SUPPORT RE: HENRY Z. CHEUNG- 2 

Tse & Associates, P .S. 
14040 NE glh St., Suite 305 

Bellevue, W A 98007 
Tel: (425) 462-4286 
Fax: (425) 426-4284 
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Appellant's Reply Brief 

In re: 

Sandy S. Ou 

Post-Secondary Educational Support 

Henry Z Cheung 

Case# 99-3-05415-0 KNT 

Court of Appeal Case# 70790-6-1 

And 

Hung K Cheung 
• 

Respondent 
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-· ~-, 
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1. Court order denying motion to modifY child support 
2. Statement of Case 
3. Argument 
4. Conclusion 
5. Support Document 



Statements ofthe Case 

Ms. Ou stated that she want me to pay $1,497 a month for my son Henry Z Chung post­
secondary education at Embry-Riddle University. 



Argument 
Your Honor, my financial income will not be able to support my son Henry Z 

Cheung post-secondary education expense. Sandy S. Ou and my son Henry Z Cheung 
want me to pay $1,497 a month to pay for post-secondary education at private university 
Embry-Riddle. 

This amount of money for my son Henry Z Cheung post-secondary education will cause 
a financial burden on my family. I do agree the post-secondary education is important to 
my son success. However, my wife and I wage and salaries 58,981 in 2012 file income 
tax return. My wife and I wage and salaries 57,666 in 2013 file income tax return. My 
wife and I earn income need to support my current family of 5. 

My wife and I earn income support my current family expense. This includes my wife's 
parent who is living with us and my eight year old son. My wife's parents are both 
unemployed and have no source of income to support themselves. Because of this reason 

my income cannot support my son Henry Z Cheung post-secondary education. If I am 
forced to pay for my son Henry Z Cheung post-secondary education will cause financial 
hardship to my current family. 

Summary of Monthly expense 

• Monthly mortgage expense $1 ,800 

• Car Insurance $150.00 

• Car loan $260.00 
• Fuel expense 

• Utilities 

• Food 
• Union Dues and medical 

• Family expense 

Total Monthly expense 

$400.00 

$370.00 

$700.00 

$200.00 

$400.00 

II 

My wife and I earn monthly income before tax is Qll P'My wife and I income pay monthly 
expense of $4280 to support my current family will have no money left to pay for my son Henry 
Z Cheung post-secondary education. I asking your honor to denied the motion because of the 
financial responsibility to my current family. 
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"Trial by Affidavit" Calendar 
Trial Date: 05130/2013 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
IN AND FOR THECOUNTY OF KING 

SANDYS.OU, 

Petitioner(s) 

VS. 

I-lUNG K. CHEUNG, 

Respondent(s) 

NO. 99-3-05415-0 KNT 

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO 
MODIFY CHILD SUPPORT RE: 
HENRY Z. CHEUNG POST 
SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL 
SUPPORT 

19 THIS MA ITER having come before the court upon the motion of Petitioner, Sandy S. Ou, for an 

20 Order modifying child support for Henry Z. Cheung, the parties' minor child, to include post-
\ 

21 secondary educational support in the above-entitled action and the court having considered the \ 
. lt...... ()~ ~J-J ·rw· -Jt..J.. fWt.4r.M ~ ~+ ~ ~ \ 

That Petitioner's motion is denied. 

22 records and files herem: ~p<-of-c..::hW. fr-tW.... c..J....::ul Jf'l!.~M-~ pvs+~~ ~.. "J 

23 It is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED ~ ~ ~ .J.o(j<:>ft....v.... a. '! / 

~~,~ ~(M)t- ~~-Jw~· I 
-fQ ril-'tviJl.L po rf ~(.,~~e f':Cfo::~, P.S. t¥( 

1-1040 NE 8" St.. Suire 305 I 
ORDER DENYING MOTION TO MODIFY CHILD Bellevue. WA 98007 

SUPPORT RE: HENRY Z. CHEUNG- 1 ;:::~!~~~~~~ I 
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1 (Thursday July 18, 2013, 1:36 p.m.) 

2 (This transcript contains multiple indiscernibles 

3 due to the poor quality of the telephonic connection) 

4 THE CLERK: We're on -- Number 1, Sandy Ou v. Hung 

5 Cheung. 

6 MS. OU: Yes. 

7 THE CLERK: I do have Ms. Ou on the line, Your Honor. 

8 THE COURT: Good afternoon. 

9 THE CLERK: And this is Case Number 993054150. 

10 MR. GRIFFIN: Good after, Your Honor. For the 

11 record, I'm Jim Griffin appearing on behalf of the Respondent. 

12 THE COURT: Give me just a minute. 

13 Ms. Ou, if you have any trouble hearing, please let 

14 me know, and we have had 

15 MS. OU: No problem. 

16 THE COURT: We have had some problems with -- with 

17 this phone dropping calls. We have a new phone system, so I 

18 just want to let you know that in advance. 

19 Did you call in or did the court call you? 

20 MS. OU: The court call me, and then I gave the court 

21 a different number. This is the best phone I have here. 

22 THE COURT: Okay. If we get disconnected just wait 

23 and we will call you back, okay? 

24 MS. OU: I will. Thank you. 

25 THE COURT: Okay. 

VTranz 
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1 MS. OU: Thank you, Your Honor. 

2 THE COURT: Let me just get set up here. I'm just 

3 getting organized a little bit, in case you're wondering why 

4 you're not hearing anything, Ms. Ou. We'll be ready in just a 

5 second. 

6 Okay. You'll each have ten minutes to speak. I want 

7 to remind you that -- Ms. Ou, that you cannot testify at this 

8 hearing. The only thing that you are allowed to refer to, as 

9 far as the facts, are what you've submitted to the Court in 

10 writing already. 

11 You'll each have ten minutes to speak and if you 

12 would like to-- since you're the moving party, you get to 

13 start. If you would like to reserve a little bit of time to 

14 respond to what Mr. Griffin has to say I'll -- I can give you 

15 that opportunity, and let you know when seven minutes is up so 

16 that you can save a few minutes. 

17 Is that what you'd like to do? 

18 MS. OU: Yes. Thank you, Your Honor. 

19 THE COURT: Okay. You go ahead then. 

20 MS. OU: Yes. 

21 So my son is getting ready to go to college, and he 

22 needs to have financial help from me and his father, and he's 

23 quite interested in Embry-Riddle University, and this is 

24 this college has the best aerospace engineering in the -- in 

25 the United States. It's the best one, so -- and that's his 

VTranz 
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1 dream. He want to -- he want to study the engineering --

2 aerospace engineering and the total cost -- this is the 

3 (indiscernible) university and the total cost is more than 

4 46,000 a year, almost, and it's in Florida state. 

5 My son just -- school scholarship and also the 

6 financial aid and also another scholarship, total almost -- can 

7 pay half for that total, but after that we still need to 

8 working on half of those monies. And my ex-husband and I, 

9 we -- we have to share and support the -- the tuition fees for 

10 my son to finish that. My son already finish one year college 

11 credit, and he just needs three more years to finish the 

12 college and also the university credits required. That's all 

13 he needs and after that he can -- he can be on his feet. 

14 And I submit all the paperwork through the online 

15 system, and I believe I submit all I need and I just need Your 

16 Honor to decide if I can -- if my son can get a financial 

17 support from his father. And the total we -- I ask --

18 calculate that his father's needs to pay 1497 per month to 

19 support him --

20 THE COURT: Did you say $1497 per month? 

21 MS. OU: Yes. 

22 THE COURT: Okay. 

23 MS. OU: And I will support $659 a month for three 

24 years --

25 THE COURT: You said --

VTranz 
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1 deny the request for post-secondary support. 

2 I'm going to have Mr. Griffin prepare an order which 

3 reflects the Court's ruling, Ms. Ou, and we'll send you a copy 

4 of it. Thank you. 

5 MR. GRIFFIN: Thank you, Your Honor. 

6 THE COURT: That concludes the hearing_ 

7 MS. OU: That's unbelievable. 

8 (Proceedings concluded at 2:04p.m.) 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
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17 
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21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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CERTIFICATE 

I, Cindy Ferguson, a court approved proofreader, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a correct transcript from the 

·official electronic sound recording of the proceedings in the 

above-entitled matter, to the best of my professional skills 

and abilities. 

TRANSCRIPTIONIST($): CHERYL SHEFFIELD 

-
~~~~r- November 13, 2013 

CINDY Ffuus{)N' 
Proofreader 
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13 JUL 10 PM 2:30 

KING COUNTY 
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK 

E-FILED 
CASE NUMBER: 99-3-05415-0 KNT 

Superior Court of Washington 
County of King 

In re: 

SANDYS.OU, 

and 

HUNG CHEUNG, 

Name: Hung Cheung 

Petitioner, 

Res ndent. 

No. 99-3-05415·0 KNT 

Financial Declaration 
[ 1 PetltJoner 
[X] Respondent 
(FNDCLR) 

Date of Birth: 10/07/195& 

I. Summary of Basic Information 

Declarant's Total Monthly Net Income (from§ 3.3 below) 

Declarant's Total Monthly Household Expenses (ff'om § S.9 bdow) 

Declarant's Total Monthly Debt Expenses (from § 5.11 below) 

Declarant's Total Monthly Expenses (ftom § 5.12 below) 

Estimate of the other party's gross monthly income (fro1n § 3.1 r below) 

11. Personal Information 
2.1 Occupation: Bakery Cook 

22 The highest year of education completed: 12111 Grade 

23 Are you presently employed? [X) Yes [ J No 

$2.508 

$ 4.260 

s .... o ___ _ 

$4,960 

[]:S ___ _ 

[X]unknown 

a. lfyes: (1) Where do you work. Employer's name and address must be listed on the 
Confidential Information Form. Safr.:way Bakery 
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h. lfno: 

(2} When did you start work there (month/year)? 

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 

When did you last work (month/year)? 

What were your gross monthly earnings? 
Why are you presently unemployed? 

Ill. Income Information 

5/2013 

$ 2,508 

If child support is at issue, complete the Washington Slate Child Support Worksheet(s), skip Paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2. 
If maintenance, fees, costs or debts are at issue and child support is Not an issue this entire section should be 
completed. {Estimate of other party's income information is optional.) 

3.1 Gross Monthly Income 
If you are paid on a weekly basis, multiply your weekly gross pay by 4.3 to determine your monthly wages 
and salaries. If you are paid every two weeks, multiply your gross pay by 2.15. If you are paid twice 
monthly, multiply your gross pay by 2. If you are paid once a month, list that amount below. 

Name Name 
Hung, Cheung 

a Wages and Salacies s s ___ _ 

b. Interest and Dividend Income s s ___ _ 

c. Business Income s s ___ _ 

d. Spousal Maintenance Received 

From $ $ ___ _ 

e. Other Income $ $ ___ _ 

f. Total Gross Monthly Income (add lines J.la through J.le) $ 
s ___ _ 

g. Actual Gross Income (Year-to-da~e) s s ___ _ 

3.2 Monthly Deductions From Gross lncome 

a. [ncome Taxes $ s 
b. FICNSelf-employmenl Taxes s $ 

c. State Industrial Insurance Deductions $ s 
d. Mandatory Union/Professional Dues $ s 
e. Pension Plan Pa}ments s $ 

f. Spousal Maintenance Paid $ $ 

g. Normal Business Expenses s s 
h. Total Deductions from Gross Income s s 

{add !ina 3.2a through 3.2g) 

3.3 Monthly Net Income (Line 3.1 fminus line 3.2h .Qr $ $ -----
line 3 from the Child Support Worksheet{s).) 
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3.4 Miscellaneous Income 

a. Child support received from other relationships $ $.¥..0 ___ _ 

b. Other miscellaneous income (list source and amouni:S) 

$ $~0 ___ _ 

s $ ___ _ 

s s ___ _ 

$ $ ___ _ 

c. Total Miscellaneous Income (add lines JAa lhrout~t l.4b) s s.:<,o ___ _ 

3.5 Income of Other Adults in Household s ___ _ $0,__ __ _ 

3.6 If the income of eith<:r party is disputed, state monthly income you believe is correct and explain below: 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

IV. Available Assets 
Cash on hand 

On deposit in banks 

Stocks and bonds, cash value of life insurance 

Other liquid assets: 

V. Monthly Expense Information 

s 100.00 

s 300.00 

$.><.0 ___ _ 

$,_0 __ _ 

Monthly expenses for myself and 3 dependenLs are: (Expenses should be calculated for the future, 
after separation, based on the anticipated residential schedule for the children.) 

5.1 Housing 

Rent, lst mortgage ur contract payments 

Installment pa}ments for other mortgages or encumbrances 

Taxes & insurance (if not in monthly payment) 

Total Housin& 

5.2 Utilities 

Heat (gas &. oil) 

Electricity 
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$ 1.200 
$ ___ _ 

s 600.00 

S I &00 

$80.00 

$ ,5.0.00 



Wa~r, sewer, garbage 

Telephone 

Cable 

Other 

Total Utilities 

5.3 Food and Supplies 

Food for ______j __ persons 

Supplies (paper. toba<:co, pets) 

Meals eaten out 

Other 

Total Food Supplies 

5.4 Children 

Day Care/Babysitting 

Clothing 

Tuition (if any) 

Other child-related expenses 

Total Expenses Children 

5.5 Transportation 
Vehicle payments or leases 

Vehicle insurance & license 

Vehicle gas, oil. ordinary maintenance 

Parking 

Other tnnsponation expenses 

Total Trans}Xlrtation 

5.6 Health Care (Omit if fully covered} 

insurance 

Uninsured dental, orthodontic, medical, eye care expenses 

Other uninsured health expenses 

Total Health Care 

5.7 Personal Expenses (Not including children) 

Clothing 

Hair care/personal care expenses 
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$ IQO.OO 

$80.00 

s 60.00 
s ___ _ 

$370.00 

$600.00 
s ___ _ 

s 100.00 
s ___ _ 

$700.QQ._ 

s ___ _ 

s 80.00 
s ___ _ 
s ___ _ 

S.B.QJlQ_ 

$260.00 

$900.00 

s~oo.oo 

s ___ _ 
s ___ _ 
S.l..W,_ __ 

$ ~.OO.QQ 
s __ _ 
s ___ _ 

s 200.02 

s 250.00 

s 



Clubs and recreation 

Education 

Books, newspapers, magazines, photos 

Gifts 

Other 

Total Personal Expenses 

5.8 Miscellaneous Expenses 

Life insurance (if !!Q1 deducted from income) 

Ofuer __________ ~--------------------

Oili~--------------------------------
Total Miscellaneous Expenses 

5.9 Total Household Expenses (Thctot:~~ofParagnphsS.J throughS.a> 

s ___ _ 
s ___ _ 
s ___ _ 
s ____ _ 
s ___ _ 

s 250.00 

$,._0 __ _ 

S:c..O __ _ 

$.><...0 __ _ 

s~o __ _ 

s 4.960 

5.10 Installment Debts Included in Paragraphs 5.1 Through 5.8 

Description 
~ Balance 

Month of 
Last Payment 

5.11 Other Debts and Monthly Expenses not Included In Paragraphs 5.1 
Through 5.6 

Description 
9fDebt 

Montb of Amount of 
Balance Last Payment Monthly 

payment 
s __ _ 
s __ _ 
s __ _ 
s __ _ 
s __ _ 
s __ _ 

-- ------ $ __ _ 

Total Monthly Payments for Other Debts and Monthly Expenses $ __ _ 
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•. 

5.12 Total Expanses (Add Paragraphs 5.9 and 5.11) $4.960 

VI. Attorney Fees 

6.1 Amount p<tid for attorney fees and costs to date: $ 1.200 

6.2 The source of this money was: 

6.3 Fees and costs incurred to date: s 150.00 

6.4 Arrangements for attorney fees and costs are: Flat fee, plus costs 

6.5 Other. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the lav.'S of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

, [City] U/ft_ [State] on --==5~~~-?L...::!?'-f.!__./:.._~ __ [Date]. 
I /-

Print or Type Name 

The following financial records are being provided to the other party and filed separately with the court. 

Financial records pertaining to myself: 

[X] Individual [] Partnership or Corporate Income Tax returns for the years 2012 and 2011 
________ .including all W-2s and schedules; 

[X] Pay stubs for the dates of .:...1.._.112.:.5::.:.12=-0,.,1...,2:....;:to=5/0'""""'5/2~0~1 3'"--------------

l] Other: __ -----------·-··---------

Do not attach these financial records to the financial declaration. These financial 
records should be served on the other party and filed with the court separately 
using the sealed financial source documents cover sheet (WPF DRPSCU 
09.0220). If flied separately using the cover sheet, the records will be sealed to 
protect your prll(acy (although they will be available to all parties in the case, 
their attorneys, court personnel and certain state agencies and boards.) See GR 
22(C)(2). 
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Conclusion 

You're Honor, I am asking you to deny the request for my son Henry Z Cheung post-secondary 

education expense. Because of my financial responsibility to my current family will have 

hardship for add expense my son Henry Z Cheung post-secondary education monthly expense of 

$1,497. 

I am providing support document for income verification of 2012 and 2013 income tax return to 

show your honors my wife and I earn income cannot pay for the expense of my son Henry Z. 

Cheung is asking to pay for the post- secondary education at Embry-Riddle university. 



Supporting Document 



Form 1 04QA 
Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue ServiCe 

U.S. Individual Income Tax Return (99) 2012 
Your l"st name and imtial Last name 

HUNG K CHEUNG 

TAXPAYErS 
COPY 

IRS Use Only - Do not write or staple in this space. 

OMB No. 1545·0074 

Your sociol security number 

533-06-7354 
If a Joint return. spouse's first name and initial Last name Spouse's sociol security number 

SHAO L HUANG 
Home address (number and street). II you have a P .0. box, see instructions. Apartment no. A Make sure the SSN(s) above 

and on line 6c are correct 5120 S WALLACE ST 
City. town or posl office, state. and ZIP cOde. II you have a foreign address, see instructions. Prosidentill Election Compoign 

Check here if you or your spouse if 
~S:..:E=A..:;T:..T=-L=:E=--------------------::------:--:-:-:--~..:.W::!.A!.._-;:9:...:8:.,:1~7:....8:::.-,....::.2.:::.8.:::.6.:::.6~filing jointly, wan! $3 to go to this 
Foreign country name Foreogn provonce/5tateicounty Foreign postal cOde fund. Checking a box below will 

not chan~our tax or 
refund. UYou IJspouse 

Filing 
status 
Check only 
one box. 

Exemptions 

If more than sir. 
dependents, see 
mstruct•ons. 

Income 

Attach Form(s) 
W·2 here. Also 
attach Form(s) 
1099-R if tax 
was withheld. 

II you dod not 
get a W·2, see 
1nstroclions. 

Enclose, but do 
nol anach, any 
payment. Also. 
please use 
F'onn 1040-V. 

Adjusted 
~ross 
mcome 

1 
2 

3 ~
Single 
Married filing jointly (even if only one had income) 

Married filing separately. Enter spouse's SSN above and 

full name here "" 

4 0 Head of household (with qualifying person). (See instructions.) 
If the qualifying person is a child but not your dependent, 

enter this child's name here ... -----------

5 D Qualifying widow(er) with dependent child (see instructions) 

6 a ~Yourself. If someone can claim you as a dependent, do not check box 6a .............. j-Boxes 
chocked on 

b g) Spouse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6a ond 6b • . . . ___2 

c Dependents: (2) Dependent's (3) Dependent's (4) ;I d 

social security relationship to ch~geu~9er 
number you c~~J'U~cr (1) First name Last name (see instrs) -

HARRISON CHEUNG Son ~ 
RONG Y HUANG Parent 

LIU y HUANG Parent 

d Total number of exemptions claimed ....................................................... . 

7 Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Attach Form(s) W-2 7 

8 a Taxable interest. Attach Schedule B if required ........................................ . Ba 

b Tax-exempt mteresl Do not include on line 8a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . --.:B:....;;;b ________ _ 

9 a Ordinary dividends. Attach Schedule 8 if required ...................................... . 9 a 

b Qualified dividends (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . __;9;....;;;.b ________ _ 

1 0 Capital gain distributions (see instructions) ............................................ . 10 

11 a IRA distributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 a 11 b Taxable amount ..... . llb 
12 a Pensions and annuities . . . . . . 12 a 12 b Taxable amount ..... . 12 b 

13 Unemployment compensation and Alaska Permanent Fund dividends 
(see instructions) .......................................... - ........................ . 13 

No. ol childnn 
on6c who: 
• lived 
with you . . • . . 1 

• did not 
live with 
you duo to 
divorce or 
seporotion (seo 
instructions) . . . __ _ 

Dependents 

:~t~ed0~bove . . 2 

Add numbers .,. ll 
on line• •bovo I sl 

58[981. 

23. 

14 b 
14 a Social security 

benefits. . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 a 14 b Taxable amount ..... ·-=-~--------

15 Add lines 7 through 14b (far right column). This is your total income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ 15 59,004. 

16 Educator expenses (see instructions) ....................... _1'-'6'-----------
17 IRA deduction (see instructions) ........................... _1...;.7 ________ _ 

18 Student loan interest deduction (see instructions) ............ _1.:..:8=-----------

19 Tuition and fees. Attach Form 8917 ........................ _1_9 _________ _ 

20 Add lines 16 through 19. These are your total adjustments .............................. 20 

21 Subtract line 20 from line 15. This is our ad usted ross Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . "" 21 
BAA For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions. Form 1 040A (20 12) 



lAXrAltK~ 

COPY 
E 1040 Department of the Treasury-lntamal Revenue SOtViCo (99) I~@ 1 3\ OMB No. 1545-0074\IRS Usa Only-Do not write or ltapla in this space. 
0 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return u. 

For the year Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 2013, or other tax year beginning . 2013, ending . . 20 See separate instructions. 
Your first name and initial Last name Your social security number 

HUNG K CHEUNG 533-06-7354 
11 a joint return, spouse's first name and Initial Last name Spouse's social security number 

SHAO L HUANG ' 
Home address (number and street). II you have a P .0. box, sea instructions. 

I 
Apt. no. .... Make sure the SSN(s) above 

5120 s WALLACE ST and on line 6c are correct. 

City, town or post office, state, and ZIP code. If you have a foreign address, also cornplate spaces below (see instructions). Presidential Election Campaign 

SEATTLE WA 98178-2866 Check here ~ y011. or y011r spouse il filing 

Foreign country name I Foreign province/state/county I Foreign postal code 
jointly, want $3 to go to this fund. C~oecklllg 
a box below wil not Change your tv; or 
refund. 0 You Ospouu 

Filing Status 0 Single 4 0 Head of household (with qualifying person). (See instructions.) It 

Check only one 
box. 

Exemptions 

If more than four 
dependents, see 
instructions and 
check here .,. 0 

Income 

Attach Form(s) 
W-2 here. Also 
attach Forms 
W-2G and 
1 099-R if tax 
was withheld. 

If you did not 
get a W-2, 
see instructions. 

Adjusted 
Gross 
Income 

2 ~ Married filing jointly (even if only one had income) the qualifying person is a child but not your dependent, enter this 

3 0 Married filing separately. Enter spouse's SSN above child's name here . .,. 
and full name here . .,. 5 0 Qualifying widow(er) with dependent child 

6a ~ Yourself. If someone can claim you as a dependent, do not check box 6a Boxes checked 
on Sa and 6b __ 2_ 

b ~ Spouse No. of children 

c Dependents: (2) Dependent's (3) Dependent's (4) .I H child under age 17 

social sec111ity number reJa~onship to you qualifying for child tax credit 
(1} Fir$! name last name (see lnstrucUons) 

HARRISON CHEUNG 

RONG 

LIU 

d 

y HUANG 
y HUANG I -
Total number of exempt1ons cla1med . 

Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Attach Form(s) W-2 

Taxable interest. Attach Schedule 8 if required 

Son 0 
Parent 0 
Parent 0 

0 

7 

Sa 

b 
9a 

b 

Tax-exempt interest. Do not include on line Sa ~.-.:S..::b__.. _________ -1 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15a 

16a 

17 

18 

19 

20a 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
28 

Ordinary dividends. Attach Schedule 8 if required 

Qualified dividends L..-:.9.::.b--L.. _____ .::.2""'.---! ... ,_
1 

Taxable refunds, credits, or oHsets of state and local income taxes 

Alimony received • 

Business income or (loss). Attach Schedule C or C·EZ . 
Capital gain or Ooss). Attach Schedule D if required. If not required, check here .,. 0 
Other gains or (losses). Attach Form 4797 . . . • • • • 

IRA distributions • 115a I I b Taxable amount 

Pensions and annuities 16a b Taxable amount 

Rental real estate, royalties, partnerships, S corporations, trusts, etc. Attach Schedule E 

Farm income or (loss). Attach Schedule F • 

Unemployment compensation • 

Social security benefits!'-::.20:..:a::....~.l ________ _. 

Other income. List type and amount 
Combine the amounts in the far column for lines 7 

Educator expenses 

Certain business expenses of reservists, performing artists, and 
fee-basis government officials. Attach Form 2106 or 2106-EZ 

Health savings account deduction. Attach Form 8889 

Moving expenses. Attach Form 3903 . 

Deductible part of self-employment tax. Attach Schedule SE 

Self-employed SEP, SIMPLE, and qualified plans 

b Taxable amount 

29 Self-employed health insurance deduction 

30 Penalty on early withdrawal of savings . 
31a Alimony paid b Recipient's SSN .,. ______ _ 

32 IRA deduction • 

33 Student loan interest deduction • 

34 Tuition and fees. Attach Form 8917. 

35 Domestic production activities deduction. Attach Form 8903 

~c. "~"~~ 1: .......... ""' •"-·-··-"- ,C' 

on 6c who: 
• lived with you __ 1_ 
• did not live with 
you due to divorce 
or separation 
(see instrucUons) 

Dependents on 6c 
not entered above 

Add numbers on 
lines above ,.. 

i . ' 
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TO: 

DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT 
PO BOX 11520 
TACOMA WA 98411-5520 

SANDY SOU 
11 VALENCIA CIR 
SAFETY HARBOR FL 34695-4947 

111111111·1·111· 11 •111111 11••111••1••1 11 11 11 •111·11111•11•11111•1 

STATE OF WASHINGTON mt1t 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES 1H \ w" h; • vI'" Sli I • 

DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT (DCS) 7 Department of Social 
& Health services 

359 346 
1 

124539 

'I D-C-S -Div-is-ion_o_f C-hil-d S-up-po-rt 

DATE: 06/06/2013 

Child Support Distribution and Disbursement Statement 
This statement tells you how the Division of Child Support (DCS) applied collections on your case(s) (distribution) and 
how DCS determined the amount of child support collections that were sent to you (disbursement) during the period set 
out below. DCS distributes collections according to state and federal law. You only receive a statement for a period 
DCS receives a collection. 

The amounts below are the combined totals for all of your child support cases. 

A. DCS received a total of$ l1ill support for your case(s) from MAY 01, 2013 to MAY 31, 2013 &t;. 
DCS distributed the money as follows: 
1. $ 590.00 to pay current cash support for the month. 

2. $ .00 to pay current cash medical support owed for the month. 

3. $ .00 to pay past-due cash support owed to you. 

4. $ .00 to pay past-due cash medical support owed to you. 

5. $ .00 to the State to repay past public assistance (AFDC/TANF) paid to you. As of the date of 
this notice, the State claims an additional $ .00 to repay public assistance paid to you in the past. 

6. $ -----=.::·0::..:0'------ to the State to repay past Medicaid expenses on behalf of you and your children. 

B. From the total amounts listed in sections A 1 through A4 above, DCS kept the following amounts: 

1. $ .00 to repay cash support paid to you in error. 

2. $ .00 to pay the $25.00 annual fee. The paying parent receives credit against the support debt 
for the full amount of the collection even though DCS kept part of the collection to pay the fee. You are required 
to pay the fee if you never received Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Tribal TANF, or Aid to 
Families With Dependent Children (AFDC) for minor children and DCS has sent at least $500.00 in support 
collections to you in the current federal fiscal year. 

C. From the total amounts listed in section A above, DCS sent you the following amounts: 

1. $ 590.00 to pay cash support owed to you. 

2. $ .00 as a cash support pass-through (if you are currently receiving public assistance). 

If you disagree with the way DCS distributed your support, you may: 

1. Write or call DCS to discuss your concerns. 

2. Ask for a hearing unless your disagreement is about the $25.00 annual fee. You must ask for a hearing before 
09/04/2013 . To request a hearing, complete page 3 and return it to DCS. 

If you disagree with the $25.00 annual fee because it creates a hardship for your family, you may request a Conference 
Board. A Conference Board will determine if DCS will waive the fee. 
CHILD SUPPORT DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSEMENT STATEMENT 
DSHS 18-511 (REV. 08/2009) Page 1 



Payment Receipt and Distribution COPY From MAY 01, 2013 to MAY 31,2013 , DCS received the following support payments for your case(s). 

Payment Identification How the Payment was Distributed to Your Case(s) 
CURRENT PAST-DUE PAST-DUE DSHS DSHS 

DATE OF IV-D CASE CURRENT MEDICAL SUPPORT MEDICAL SUPPORT PAST-DUE PAST-DUE 
COLLECTION PAYING PARENT NAME NUMBER SUPPORT SUPPORT PAID TO YOU PAID TO YOU SUPPORT MEDICAL SUPPORT TOTAL PAID 

05/03/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 134.67 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 134.67 

05/03/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 12.83 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 12.83 

05/10/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 12.83 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 12.83 

05/10/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 134.67 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 134.67 

05/17/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 12.83 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 12.83 

05/17/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 134.67 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 134.67 

05/24/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 12.82 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 12.82 

05/24/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ 134.67 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ 134.67 

05/31/2013 CHEUNG, HUNG KWOK 1276771 $ .01 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .00 $ .01 

Child Support Distribution and Disbursement Summary 

The amounts below are the combined totals for all of your child support cases. 

A. DCSreceivedatotalof$ 590.00 supportforyourcase(s)from MAY01,2013 to MAY31,2013 . DCSdistributedthemoneyasfollows: 

1. $ 590.00 to pay current cash support for the month. $ .00 to pay current cash medical support owed for the month. 

2. $ .00 to pay past-due cash support owed to you. $ .00 to pay past-due cash medical support owed to you. 

3. $ .00 to the State to repay past public assistance (AFDC.TANF) paid to you. As of the date of this notice, the State claims an additional 
$ .00 to repay public assistance paid to you in the past. 

4. $ .00 to the State to repay past Medicaid expenses on behalf of you or your children. 

B. From the total amounts listed in sections A 1 or A2 above, DCS kept the following amounts: 

1. $ .00 to repay cash support paid to you in error. 

2. $ .00 to pay the $25.00 annual fee. The paying parent receives credit against the support debt for the full amount of the collection even 
though DCS kept part of the collection to pay the fee. You are required to pay the fee if you never received TANF, Tribal TANF, or AFDC for minor children 
and DCS has sent at least $500.00 in support collections to you. 

C. From the total amounts listed in section A above, DCS sent you the following amounts: 

1. $ 590.00 to pay cash support owed to you. 

2. $ .00 as a cash support pass-through (if you are currently receiving public assistance). 

CHILD SUPPORT DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSEMENT STATEMENT 
DSHS 18-511 (REV. 08/2009) Page4 



TO: 

DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT 
PO BOX 11520 
TACOMA WA 98411-5520 

SANDY SOU 
11 VALENCIA CIR 
SAFETY HARBOR FL 34695-4947 

·1···1111111··111·111·1111·1·1111·1111 •• 1.1.11111·1111111111·1111 

STATE OF WASHINGTON fflift 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES 1H \ w,.k;cgton s"" 

DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT (DCS) 7 Department of Social 
& Health Services 

268 339 
1 

121119 

r-1 D-C-S -Div-is-ion-of...,...C-hil-d S-up-po-rt 

DATE: 08/07/2013 

Child Support Distribution and Disbursement Statement 
This statement tells you how the Division of Child Support (DCS) applied collections on your case(s) (distribution) and 
how DCS determined the amount of child support collections that were sent to you (disbursement) during the period set 
out below. DCS distributes collections according to state and federal law. You only receive a statement for a period 
DCS receives a collection. 

The amounts below are the combined totals for all of your child support cases. 

A. DCS received a total of$ 499.36 support for your case(s) from JULY 01, 2013 to JULY 31,2013 
DCS distributed the money as follows: 
1. $ .00 to pay current cash support for the month. 

2. $ .00 to pay current cash medical support owed for the month. 

3. $ 499.36 to pay past-due cash support owed to you. 

4. $ .00 to pay past-due cash medical support owed to you. 

5. $ .00 to the State to repay past public assistance (AFDC/TANF) paid to you. As of the date of 
this notice, the State claims an additional $ .00 to repay public assistance paid to you in the past. 

6. $ .00 to the State to repay past Medicaid expenses on behalf of you and your children. 

B. From the total amounts listed in sections A 1 through A4 above, DCS kept the following amounts: 

1. $ .00 to repay cash support paid to you in error. 

2. $ .00 to pay the $25.00 annual fee. The paying parent receives credit against the support debt 
for the full amount of the collection even though DCS kept part of the collection to pay the fee. You are required 
to pay the fee if you never received Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Tribal TANF, or Aid to 
Families With Dependent Children (AFDC) for minor children and DCS has sent at least $500.00 in support 
collections to you in the current federal fiscal year. 

C. From the total amounts listed in section A above, DCS sent you the following amounts: 

1. $ 499.36 to pay cash support owed to you. 

2. $ .00 as a cash support pass-through (if you are currently receiving public assistance). 

If you disagree with the way DCS distributed your support, you may: 

1. Write or call DCS to discuss your concerns. 

2. Ask for a hearing unless your disagreement is about the $25.00 annual fee. You must ask for a hearing before 
11/05/2013 . To request a hearing, complete page 3 and return it to DCS. 

If you disagree with the $25.00 annual fee because it creates a hardship for your family, you may request a Conference 
Board. A Conference Board will determine if DCS will waive the fee. 
CHILD SUPPORT DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSEMENT STATEMENT 
DSHS 18-511 (REV. 08/2009) Page 1 
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DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT 
PO BOX 11520 
TACOMA WA 98411-5520 

SANDYS OU 
11 VALENCIA CIR 
SAFETY HARBOR FL 34695-4947 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES 

DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT (DCS) 

I DCS Division of Child Support 

257 339 
1 

120958 
DATE: 07/05/2013 

TO: 

JI•J•Ill•ll JIJIII'•IIJIJIIII''III•I•ll'll'lll'l•ullll.ll•llll•l• 

Child Support Distribution and Disbursement Statement 
This statement tells you how the Division of Child Support (DCS) applied collections on your case(s) {distribution) and 
how DCS determined the amount of child support collections that were sent to you (disbursement) during the period set 
out below. DCS distributes collections according to state and federal law. You only receive a statement for a period 
DCS receives a collection. 

The amounts below are the combined totals for all of your child support cases. 

A DCS received a total of$ 589.99 support for your case(s) from JUNE 01,2013 to JUNE 30, 2013. 
DCS distributed the money as follows: 
1. $ 589.99 to pay current cash support for the month. 

2. $ .00 to pay current cash medical support owed for the month. 

3. $ .00 to pay past-due cash support owed to you. 

4. $ .00 to pay past-due cash medical support owed to you. 

5. $ .00 to the State to repay past public assistance (AFDC/TANF) paid to you. As of the date of 
this notice, the State claims an additional$ .00 to repay public assistance paid to you in the past. 

6. $ ----=-=·0=0'----- to the State to repay past Medicaid expenses on behalf of you and your children. 

B. From the total amounts listed in sections A 1 through A4 above, DCS kept the following amounts: 

1. $ .00 to repay cash support paid to you in error. 

2. $ .00 to pay the $25.00 annual fee. The paying parent receives credit against the support debt 
for the full amount of the collection even though DCS kept part of the collection to pay the fee. You are required 
to pay the fee if you never received Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Tribal TANF, or Aid to 
Families With Dependent Children (AFDC) for minor children and DCS has sent at least $500.00 in support 
collections to you in the current federal fiscal year. 

C. From the total amounts listed in section A above, DCS sent you the following amounts: 

1. $ 589.99 to pay cash support owed to you. 

2. $ .00 as a cash support pass-through (if you are currently receiving public assistance). 

If you disagree with the way DCS distributed your support, you may: 

1. Write or call DCS to discuss your concerns. 

2. Ask for a hearing unless your disagreement is about the $25.00 annual fee. You must ask for a hearing before 
10/03/2013 . To request a hearing, complete page 3 and return it to DCS. 

If you disagree with the $25.00 annual fee because it creates a hardship for your family, you may request a Conference 
Board. A Conference Board will determine if DCS will waive the fee. 
CHILD SUPPORT DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSEMENT STATEMENT 
DSHS 18-511 (REV. 08/2009) Page 1 
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R~~\.l:rn to: 
.. Nat.±onwide Title Clearing 
'2100 Alt 19 North 
Pa~m Harbor, FL 34683 

.. /· . 

11111111110111111 
20031226002487 
NATIONUIOE TIT AST 28.01 
PAGEH1 OF 001 
12/21/2113 18'13 
KING COUNTY, IIA .•. { ·' 

. .-·· ... 
"·!o•,,.,..,·'·;'' 

, .......... ... 
.········-··•:z ... 

··.· .. 

.. .. . .. ·.·. ..~-' ;t 
·to~ ~89qll.i~O .. ···· } ·~N Qli'.'fR,USTEE/DEED OF RECONVEYANCE 

WHER~~: H~NJ'K ¢kET}~d;: ') ~:-v·i'···· ·J~i" f':: =·. 
Trustor, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INStJRAN€E'COMl'ANY 
ongmal Trustee;. and CTX .PdoiTGAI:iE··coMPANv< / 
ongmal Benefiel~ undc;t'lhat eerta~ Detid, of Tru~· 411l~·.iOI20/93 m KING 
County, Washingtoli;·uiider D,Oc N9' 931~01141:7/ / ot'Book page 
WHEREAS, the understgnecl'·Benefictary,:ls thcrptC$ent ~eftctary under satd Deed of Trust and WHEREAS, 
the unders1gned des1res to su~stJI)ite a n¢W Ttjstet~iunde.f Dec:9,.qf Trust m place. and stead of sa1d ongmal 
Trustee thereunder NOW, Tli~REFORE, tffi, un,derstgne(piereby··~bstttut~2 Ni\ TIONWIDE TITLE 
CLEARING,a Wasbmgton State corp,·'. as Trus~ee Ul)der.swd Deed 6nrust{ / 
Dated: 12/04/03 :;: .i ,,·: / / , .. ···:.. ·:. .. '''\·:· 
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGI';,CO¥PANY~WEs.f s{!~ctgspit:~Y MERGER 

~~g· L, 
1 
g~TGAGE CO. SUCC~~O~BY ~RGER.'l,P fl:{ET~O~ ....... . 

·~ '·:·~ •' .~· .... 
··.: ..... ·:· :: .• :··· '·1:·::·. .:'/<·:. 

BY:,...---+--+--4-... -.. --__,V.,..I-ce_Pr ___ es_l_de_n_t __ -:.... .... ·" ·· ·•\,,,,,/" · '·· \=. ,.:-" " 
··::. '·:a., .. ,., .. , ... ····/ ... :· •' . :.:· .:./ .. ~ .. ·······: .. ····•· ........ ~·· 

QF FLp_RID.(:: COUNTY OF PINELLAS .· i· .:.: . / i 
me. a l)lot'ii:ry Pu\?hc, m and for Sald State and County afo~~q; p<lfson~Uy'ilppeared / .-:'· 

S e ~bgers ,.: '; ·; wtth whom I am personally acqumnted, ariif who, upi>n o~~th. aclrno.wledged 
hmtlh~rself IP be !lie V1~ Prestdent = · ·....... / · · 
ofqfASE.MAN~A'fT.AN MORTGAGE COMPANY·WEST ·:.. .. .:=· .. •· ,· 
the W1thm,bargau'ior, aid that he/she, as such corporate off1cer, bemg authome<(to d~ sQ.; exe.Cuted the w1thm 
ms.irume!lt tor \~e puq)os~· thefel)l contamed by stgnmg the name of the corporati~ .dte~eto ~'.such 
Vtce Pre5!!ie1J.t' ,;: , .. " WITN~S my hand and official seal at office m smd couri(y / .. :· 
tli.IS 4th day' · her. 2003 · '• .,, .i 

·:.. .. . •. / ·:., MARYJOMCGOWAN 
Notary Public state of Flonda 

~---,="'f,r,::-:J7"-..;.....-+··=----.,i;-. _,;;_·',.. .... ,, · .. :. My Com~~ ~'f~~ 30, 2007 

·1lh>·ff"'l~·~·s ton ~PireS of 130/2007 . : Bonded through (600) 432-4254 
·.·. · :.... . / } . ,.:-····:;. · .. : ·'·· Flonda "'Jota APCC" lnr 

NATIO DE LE CLEARING, ~ su~essor Trii»tee under smd Deed of Trust and as successor Trustee, 
havmg rec from~BepeTic1~ry ~der s8id,peed of Trust a wntten request to reconvey, rectttng that the 
obhgatton(s) secured by tlili'Deed:.oflrust have ~it fully sat~f:Led, does hereby grant, bargam, sell and 
reconvey. unto the parties entttle4. thei'c;tQ.,·a!l nght,,: lltl~··and ~te~t wh1ch was heretofore acqutred by smd 
Trustee under sa1d Deed of Trust:::. :... ·: · · ··. ,;:· / 
Dated: 12/04/03 ·::.... .r .. 
NATIONWIDE TITLE CLEARJN'G,,., .. BY ....:...·'· --.h..4=-_;,_....;;.._~···-·····_;· ... :..... .. , Steve Rogers, V1ce Prestdent 

STATEOFFLORIDA COUNTYOF.P LLAS .. .. . .. ,., :· .. ····. 
On 12/04/03 before me, THE UNDERSIGN · , Notary PUbhc, peiSomilly appeared: Steve Rogers, personally 
known to me (or proved to me on the basts of ii:afac~.bry C1VIdciitce)·io be;lhe p.(l(Son wl\ose name 1s subscnbed 
to the wtthm mstrument and acknowledged to thai:~ eicectited !he S8)1le m'h;s=authcirized capactty, and that 
by hiS s1gnature on trument the person, or entity opon,..beha!f of whtch:the perso.h apte<Cexe,cuted the 
same. WITNE M h and officta1 seal. ·;··::. · ::· ·· · ·· ,.·· · 

Notary Public 

111m IIJIIIIIIIIIJIIIIIIIIIIIIJII CHAS 5 KS 6 0 0 3 3 

::· ,:· MAR)'JO MC(;OWAN 
.: !"otary I?IJbf!P 1'>tate of fiDrJda 
M)' Comml~on Exp·.JuiY 30;~7 

: -'lllo DO 023ti4Qll ·· 
.J!ond!iif thfl!ullh (1!00~432-4254' · · .. 
·· Flnnda fllt>Ta1 :As:(n ,.,.,,· ·:. 

·'·::=::·=:·.········· 
i 

·~·.. ,. 

· .. ·. 
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Wh~n recorded return to: 
H,wg K. Cheung and Shao Lan Huang 
,5120 S Wallace Street 

:' Seat~Ie, WA 98178 
i •' ····.: . 

.-:: :: . ··· .. ... ... 

\·. ..· 
\-... , ............. /· ·· ........... ,,, .. ·:··:. E2395256 

.. .:· ·· .. :··· / . .·.''~ ... /·····""•·.,:,~ ~"A'~~~·v!4~g• 
·. : T~e Ta~on Gi'o,~tp ./ ::: ·.- .i' sA~~ $2~~: f:~: ~= 

Escrow Nu.mber: 8-0905" 160 .:· ./ ,('''·'' ,.· ........... , .. 

: .. ,. ·:STATl1)J'ORY WARRANTY DEED 

PAGE001 OF 001 

···~· •.. ( :: :.:·. ..=·-' / .Y / /..:.·~~.. ./ .. ~::··:\. 
THE GRANTOR(S) F~u I<uei S!etane an(fT~m Seng Saetane. wife and husband for and in 
consideratioi1 .. often 46llarS an4 .. oth~ goo<f::an<fvl!iuable consideration in hand paid, conveys, and 
warrants to Hd'ngK Cheuns{and Shao t:'ail!Juang. husband and wife the following 
described real estate, sitUated in tM Co~ty.ofKlng, State of Washington: 

Lot F of City of S~attl~· Sh6~ P1at .iko.:':'8§023.99, recorddd·::,under Recording Number 
9008230689. records ofi<:'ing yountY. Washl'n.gton. ·:;.. ( ./ 

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGE~:THA~ Tln_E f~ fHE BJtOPf:Rri IS M~TABLE AT THE TIME OF 
THIS CONVEYANCE. THE FOLLO~O S!:iAii. Nqt CA0SE lHEfrn'i:,E TO BE UNMARKETABLE: 
RIGHTS, RESERVATIONS, COVENANJS, CONOITIPNS, ANDi~STRI¢TIONS, PRESENTLY OF 
RECORD AND GENERAL TO THE AREA/EASEMENTS AND ENCROACHMENTS, NOT MATERIALLY 
AFFECTING THE vALUE OF OR UNDULY INiERFBRJNG wrni GRAN-riB'S REASONABLE USE OF 
Tfi~:PROI»~~TY; AND RESERVED OIL AND/0~. MINING'~G!-I'TS. _i. \,,,,:,,/ ..... .,\ ·.\. _.:f / 

Abbrevi~ted Le~~l: (Required if full legal not Inserted abov~.)o: • .,," .... ,/ ... ·•· ·· ·' ·"" ...... , .. ._ .• •· .. ,./ / 
Lot F. C)iv of~c,att\e sP::No. 8602399. Rec. 9008230689 King Countv f = • 

.. .. \. ,• ::::. .. . .. -~'-'··:: .. :' 

... _.· ·,;334s'4oo742 ·:,.-=" · ,: . 
Tax .Parcel ., . . ..... ..-- ,. .. 
N~ber(s): _·· ·· . ·· ·· 

I?~~ed: ,£/912009 ,/ ,.· ·""' ' . . : · .......... ::.,:,/ .. . 

:i:·.ftrtA.. -'·\«~_ ... ·'i;.' ... /f~ ... ·· ··· ... _o.:n.r-·.··: ..... ;.·: ,. ,• 

Tal~·n·'tlroup 
Fo~:l<!Jei Saetli~e ::' . . .:· ......... I"' I~ II 
I ~·11····7 eV1j. 4Ytbf1-n~··. A division of First 

American Title Insurance 

Tan Sent Saetane :·~:.;.,, ·':, ... ..- _,///' .. ·········\. \~ 

STATE OF WA~~)N'(j~q~ .: '''::.../ 
·: .::· ss_i 

COUNTY OF King ·· ···:, ... ,'::.. ·· :· .:· 

~~~~~s~:~~ ~~':a~~~~o:~~!G~si~~::f~~~~:~6:::~~:.~~:~ ~:~e~~~e?> the 
instrument and acknowledged it to be (hislher1tJ'@tY.fu:e;'imd volqhtary act for i\le uses and pwposes 

::":'·:=~~":] ___ ; '-/~, 
Nota~·ila~c.·~rint~ odyped.: :iAt~c-:T(JC: 
Notary Publltti\1 ,;lind f9r th~·stat_t of W ~' · 
Residing at 't\lQ..I.v~~ .:· .:· .. · 

My appointment expif.~~.;-:: ,-8 ~ ~q . ~~j I ;: 
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Company y iA '3 
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/·-::./" 
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\Vdls:Fargi)Ho!Jle Mortgage 
<;!iOtm>tioo Alt. 19 Nonh 

·: . .f>aJdi Harbor, FL J4683 
·~\ .... ~·l' /' /~·-··~·.··.'.· ... ~ 

I¥11JIJIJII 
PAG£-tel OF H1 82 ·18 
81/84/2812 11:23 
KING COUNTY , lolA 

··:,. .. 
·l.;;·::. ..:'" .• •• . ••.• ---~~···: .•. 

·:.:: .. ,,.... . :: .···· . ~- .. .l ......... ~ ... l:. 

(~~ ·~ .~21~~1~ .. /''"\ ,;,: .. /~l ,/"'·'/ ..... , ... , 
··-:~:· .. .t .. 

_:: '' ,:· / DEED oF RkONVEYANCE 
··.··:·. { :: =.:. ../· /' ·;... -~-lJ~./ ./ :l=\. 

WHEREAs HuNG'K clliuN'G A~'SiiAo &iN ~.('NG was the origiiJ!I} Trustor, FIRST AMERICAN 
TITLE COMPANY waj ~ .. original' Tru~· . arid. .ORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION 
SYSTEMS, IN€. was th•· oriP.nal Bcne~eiary u . dtiittccrtain Deed of Trust dated 0610512009. rccordcd in 
KING County, Wiisb!Jl.Jt(HJ, uOilcr QOcumciit tJ 2 . 'l7001S41. or Book , Pqc. 

LOT F. CITY OF SEA'I'TI:.;E S~NO. &6023~~ . ~8230689, KING COUNTY 
Parcel ID #: 3348400742:" ,.. .:· / ·. :i :' 

WELLS FARGO FINArtCJAi. NATIONAL/BANK, A· .. N/.TIONAL :'BANKING ASSOCIATION, as 
su~ccssor Trustee under; said-~ of Trust .M ~· s~ T~ •. ha~inl.~¥Cd from the Beneficiary under 
sa1d Deed of Trust a wnttcn ~~ to·rccopvey;· rcc•~tng·tbat the o&~gahOJI\&} ~eel by the Deed of Trust have 
been fully satisfied, docs hereby grant, b~gain{sell anQrcconvey, tinto the·~cs entitled thereto all right, title 
and interest which was heretofore acqpire~f6y ~id Tfusiee un~i<:.said beectf?.f'Fr'ust. 
Dated on 12/_lH__nou (MMJD~~: / /: ,, ··' \ :: ./ '=~.:· 

~LLS FA~!G~ FINANCIAL NATION,:t.~~ A ~~~~~N~~·B:.~~G·A~~ATI~f· . .-· 
By. Asbit!J" .. . : ' : ···./"':._ ··. :-' .i 

Vtce}'rcsld t ~Documentation ··. '· .. ,, ..... / · : ·.' · ....... ,, .... ._.:: '. ,:' .-· · 

~t®~o~~als ''··.,,:,/ i/. ·=···""} ./: . .:'/ // 

The f~~egoi~~ ins'trunJnt was acknowledged before me on 12/ \J/:. ·-~~-~-,·~~oA.Y~}. by Ashley 
Bral;and a5 Vica·President Loan Documentation for WELLS FA~,A.N~IAt NATI(,}NAL BANK, A 
NAtiONAL Bl,lNKING ASSOCIATION who, as such Vice President Loiin'Dbcu,me~iiation being authorized 
to j;lo so, e:Xecute'd the foregoi'ttg.instrument i'or the purposes therein contained. Hcl$.he js pl!rsonally knOwn to me. 

~~~:, --· .~~~ ...... ,_... i ;=:: ./' i ,.,... ··:... ExpUas May 22, 2016 

~~t, 21~ AI~'f;'Nok'~-Rv~~. FL.34683 (800)346-9152 . 

WFHRC 15308151 ~'lit C.J346;'s6~ l(kJ01~13f~~;-s29 MERS PHONE 1-888-679-MERS 
FORMI\RCNWAl ·•:,,,,,,, .. ..-' .:· ::· '"'.< :: .:. .,. 
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Re~n:To: .. 
...... Wells;.Pargo ~~me Mortgage 

.. i C/O N'r~;~roo 'Alt. 19 North 
'':.,,... Palm Harbor, FL '34683 

111111111111111~ 
20120104000495 
NATlONUIDE TIT AST 14.00 
PAGE-001 DF 001 
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KING COUNTY, UA 
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. / . ." _/ .{ SuBSTITfiTiON. OF TRUSTEE 
~~ \. ..... ./ ./' :"././'-::~: ···:·./· ./'\\. 

WHEREAS, llUN<fk CHEUNG ANU SHAO t.AN.:HU.ANG was the original Trustor, FIRST AMERICAN 
TITLE COMl>ANY Willi. tht orjginaf. TrustCC., and. MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION 
SYSTEMS, INC .. was the original Senefi~ary unllcr..:thafcenain Deed of Trust dated 06/05/2009, recorded in 
KING County. Washington, under l>)ocu111ent # 2Q0906qOOI541, or Book, Page. 

::' ... ~ _.:: ,; .. ·: .• .;..: -~· .~·: 

LOT F, CITY OF SEATii..E SP NO.I602:l99: Ri!C .. 9008230689, KING COUNTY 
Parcel ID #: 3348400742': ,:· ,: ,,· .i· ,; ..... ;.':·. 

WHEREAS, the undersigned:.Be;heticia,ty is .the pken/Ben~flci~:·.ynder saiif.~¢<1 of Trust and WHEREAS, the 
undersigned desires to substitute a ~ Tr_ustee;:-undt;t ~Ced of Trust. in pla~,e a~d stead of said original Trustee 

;;:~~K~Gr"~io·i~~frf~~t.i~~NCIAL NATIONAL BANK, 
~abC:T&i~~JUI.Efj'~b~~f6rlT~~~~N ~v~i~;·•JNc(:~'M',~s;;:·:~·:~~~NEE ~~~~· 
FROVIDENT F ND NG ASSOCIATES, L.P., ITS'SUCCES$0ltS AND ASSIGNS. ·.:·. } ;' 

... ~· ···::::,~:,.,., .. :'',:' ........ :: .. . :.: .. ,,.,, -~ .... :· -~; .// /" 

By: / ,;: .. /. ·: 
KIM 0 .. ····-"·:: .. · ·•· 
VI(:E P~EsifEN! ; '':.. ... './ .. .. :'. 

y / ~; .~· / .. 

STATE OP.Fl..O~lDA ;: ;. ;... ... . 
COI.)'NTY.OF PINELLAS ·." .... · .> .. ·:· :' .:· 

TIJ~ foret~i!!&)~strum~nt·.;Y~·~i:knowledg_ed before me on 121L011 (M~rAy•A. by KIM GOELZ 
a$ VIC5:-.PR.ESIDEN"f.•for MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, _:INC. ('MERS') AS 
NOMINEE•·~OR AAOVIDENT FUNDING ASSOCIATES, L.P., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSICNS, who, as 
su~ VICE PRESID~NT ~il'fg autborized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument fci the purposes therein 
cont~ned. Helsh!Ji'th~y is (a'rc) perso.ilally known to me. 

RARl~i'~~iAs_.·:::: _,.,<··"······-...··: Ql~~~!t~f~~= 
Notary~ateofft:ORID.A.: · ExpiresMay22 2015 
Comm•sston exptres;.05/22/201S ;: ./ :. .?···.·... ' 

WFHRC 15308151 ~'~:;,(:;JJ.46~S.i9 fbool;~'i3J90~02S;9 MERS PHONE 1-888-679-MERS 
FORM1\RCNWA1 -··· :· :' - .c: ·: .::,. 
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MAC )(9901·1., 1 R 

/. 270l:V\I~LL~:·~.A~GO WAY 
·: / MI~N9APOLIS, Mill. 55467 
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·. ·· , mmllllnmlllllllmnmmmmllll 
·.·,·: / :i" _i :/ / :~t~OINT~~~T QfSU'~ESSOR TRUSTEE 

WFHM- CI:.!J:N'r 9:16 #:()2884;4'9416;."CHB;UNG" L!inck!~'ID:61A9;74/~7.1.5348189 King, Washington 
MERS #: 100SS2901)00507,4.~18 51$#: 1:'888~7~77 (''} f ·~; 

WHEREAS, the uAderslgned .. ~ the'~res~~t~neficla~,und~r ~-e Deed of Trust Described as follows: 

Original Trustor : H0Noa·-K'6~EU~G A,~·D st-:tlo LAJ~DAN~. HUSBAND AND WIFE 
Original Beneficiary: MORTGAGE ELECTRONICJ'{·e·GISTAATION SYSTEMS. INC. 
Dated: 11/0912011 Recorded:/11/1812011 :'.In Bqo~I/Lfber: N/A Page/Folio: N/A as Instrument No.: 
20111116001810 In the Count}tof King S\iile of;Wa!ihlngt!iln / ....... , ··.·.. / '''-::. 

Property Address: 5120 s WAL~~E si~Ed, se~n~~.:~A 9817~~:.. ·<, .. /,, 
AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, wh~!~S'.tti pr~'~~nt~ei~ficia'~--~ijder ~id,•bi3e~''of Trust, desires to appoint a 
successor Trustee under said Deed of Trus!in t~e pla'i:e ~nd ~ead ot-prjlse~ Tllj8tee thereunder; 

Now therefore, t~e undersigned hereby appoint~'wi~L~ FA~~o FIN~~qiL ~TI<;)FiAt~NK, A NATJ9NAL 
BANKING ASSOCIATION whose address Is 2701 WELLS FARG'O . .WAY ,:MA~ X!$01-l1 R,'MINNEAP.OLIS, 
MN 55467 as_,Suciie.!Jsor Trustee under said Deed of Tru9t, to have·ant.~·e !!QWers··Qf .. s~<t,orlgit\ill Tru~ee, / 
effective imm.edlately:··:-.,,. ··, .. ,. _,/ .:: _-.:- ··\,' ·~: ···:: _.,·: / 

·' . ·::;=~:= .......... •· -~· .t····:•l .. ·,·-·~·· .......... •· _:.: ... .e .:~ 
:~ J· ·:. .i .. 

Mortgage E;lectro.~!e,Regl*allon Systems, Inc. .. 
On Ayguy 16th ::2012 ·: .J 

.. ·::., ... ·· .r : ... 
STA'r~ OF Minnesot;i. i' •· 

. ..... -·.··:: 

'·· ........ 

··-;., .... ··.:.~· ..· 

.·;; 

·:: •. :~ 
COUN'I:; OF Hen~¢plr( .••.. ····:_;, 

On Augu~-~ ''6tK·2o12/ bef~re ~·. ANbREA.LY~. MORALES, a Notary Public In and for Hennepin ln the State 
of Minnesota, personally appe~fed J!)st~'lia Lundholm, Assistant Secretary, personally known to me (or proved to 
me on the basis of salisfactcny' evid!lh¢11) to ~.e ... the ~rson(s) whose name(s) Is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknoW)edged to llJll \flat h!ti'sh~he1 ex~ciJted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and 
that by his/her/their sign!!lure on.lhe)'nstru.mentl!!e per~on(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the lnsti'Oit\11... :·:· _:::: ·.,,,. .:·: :· 

·· .. ·:-
·'' 

A N 
Notary Expires: 01/3112017 

·· ....... </ 
·::. 

ANDREA LYNN MORALES 
NOTARY PUBUC ·MINNESOTA 

.. . lAY COMMISSION EXPIRES tt'J1/17 

::; .• ·(fills area for notarial seal) 
:·· ·· .. 
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